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Preferred Druqg List (PDL)

This contains coverage rules for medications including prior authorization criteria for medications billed by
pharmacy point of sale systems and for HCPCS codes billed by a physician/clinic through an 837P
transactions.

Preferred Diabetes Supply List (PDSL)

This is a list of diabetes supplies billed by pharmacy point of sale systems.

Prior Authorization Review Dates
Please see DUR Board found at https://ndmedicaid.acentra.com/



https://ndmedicaid.acentra.com/

Preferred Drug List (PDL)
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Requests for non-preferred brand name agents with a generic formulation available must meet the
Dispense as Written (DAW1) criteria for approval in addition to as any other applicable coverage
criteria/rule (unless otherwise noted).

Non-solid dosage preparations must meet Non-Solid Dosage Preparations prior authorization criteria
even if they are preferred in the clinical category.

Renewal Request Criteria must be met for all renewal requests.

The use of all preferred and non-preferred agents must meet recommendations found in the FDA label
or compendia (e.g., diagnosis, age, dosage, frequency, route). Compendia supported use is defined
as at least of level of Ila efficacy rating and llb recommendation. ND Medicaid uses DrugDex ®
compendia. Requests outside of FDA approved or compendia supported use are not reviewable by
prior authorization and the request will be dismissed on PA review. Sec. 1927. [42 U.S.C. 1396r-8] (d).

Clinical justification may be provided when criteria does not encompass a standard of care or guideline
supported therapy or a member’s unique scenario, by faxing supporting chart notes and evidence
using the General Prior Authorization Form.

Grandfathering may be allowed in cases where the clinical condition has been verified by a specialist,
member is currently receiving FDA or compendia approved medication, and there is clinical evidence
for decompensation of member’s condition if agent is switched (subject to clinical review).

A trial will be considered a failure if a product was not effective at the maximum therapeutic dose with
good compliance with most recent trial within the past 6 months, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy print outs. If unable to titrate dose to maximum therapeutic dose due to contraindication,
intolerance, or lack of effect; trial requirements must be met with alternative preferred product(s) when
applicable. Mitigation efforts must be provided, as applicable, with a request to bypass a trial for a
preferred product(s) due to intolerance (subject to clinical review).

The use of pharmaceutical samples will not be considered when evaluating the member’s medical
condition or prior prescription history for drugs that require prior authorization.

Unless otherwise specified, the listing of a brand or generic name includes all legend formulations of
that drug. OTC drugs are not covered unless specified. All drugs are pharmacy billed medications
unless otherwise specified.

. Please use the following forms unless otherwise indicated:

e Pharmacy Point of Sale: General Prior Authorization Form
¢ Medical Office Billing: Provider Administered Drug (Medical Billing) PA Form
¢ Requested product is same active ingredient as preferred product: MedWatch Form

11. For pharmacy billed medication: please use the prior authorization website

12.

13.

14.

https://ndmedicaid.acentra.com/ to access PA forms, NDC Drug Lookup, quantity limits, and prior
authorization information for all medications.

For medical billed medications: Please see the full list of medical drugs that require PA at
https://www.hhs.nd.gov/human-services/medicaid/provider under the “Codes Requiring Service
Authorization” tab at the bottom of the page.

All requirements outlined in the Pharmacy Provider Manual and any other federal or ND Medicaid
manuals, policies, or guidance still apply. For example, when the PDL says a drug is covered without
prior authorization, that does not imply that ND Medicaid will pay for that drug if someone has Medicare
coverage.

If member is 65 years or older, on renal dialysis or has had a kidney transplant within the past 3 years,
Medicare eligibility must be ruled out (6-month approval may be allowed to determine eligibility)
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http://nddruglookup.hidinc.com/forms/General_PA_Form.pdf
http://nddruglookup.hidinc.com/forms/General_PA_Form.pdf
https://www.nd.gov/eforms/doc/sfn00511.pdf
https://www.fda.gov/Safety/MedWatch/HowToReport/DownloadForms/default.htm
https://ndmedicaid.acentra.com/
https://www.hhs.nd.gov/human-services/medicaid/provider
https://www.hhs.nd.gov/sites/www/files/documents/pharmacy-provider-manual.pdf

Prior Authorization Updates

Drug name PA Status \ Class

Akynzeo PA Nausea and Vomiting

Attruby PA Amyloidosis

Bethkis PA Cystic Fibrosis

Hympavzi PA Hemophilia

Miplyffa PA Medications that cost over $3000
Nivestym PA Preferred Dosage Forms - figrastim
Nyvepria PA Preferred Dosage Forms - pegfilgrastim
Opipza PA Non-preferred dosage forms

Praluent PA cholesterol lowering drugs/PCSK9 inhibitors
Stimufend PA Preferred Dosage Forms - pegfilgrastim
Udenyca PA Preferred Dosage Forms - pegfilgrastim
Vyalev PA Parkinson's Disease

Ziextenzo PA Preferred Dosage Forms - pegfilgrastim
Zimhi PA Preferred Dosage Forms - naloxone
Zituvimet XR PA DPP-4 inhibitors

Abrilada Remove PA Cytokine Modulators

aprepitant Remove PA Nausea and Vomiting

Eysuvis Remove PA Dry Eye Syndrome

Hadlima Remove PA Cytokine Modulators

Rykindo ER Remove PA Preferred Dosage Forms - risperidone
Suflave Remove PA Bowel Prep agents

Sutab Remove PA Bowel Prep agents

Xaciato Remove PA Vaginal Infections

Version Changes

Category Change

Amyloidosis Criteria updated
Antidepressants Category Added
Anti-infectives - Resistance Prevention Criteria updated

Antipsychotics - Long Acting Injectable

Preferred products updated

Asthma / COPD

Criteria updated - Biologics; Rescue Therapy categorized
together

Biosimilars

Category Added

Bowel Prep Agents

Preferred products updated

Chronic Kidney Disease

Criteria Updated - Fabhalta, Filspari and Tarpeyo updated

Chronic Rhinosinusitis with Nasal Polyps

Preferred products & criteria updated

Cystic Fibrosis

Preferred products updated

Diabetic Supplies - Continous Glucose
Monitors

Criteria & FAQ updated - Non-Preferred Guardian CGM added

Diabetic Supplies - Ketone Strips

Preferred products updated

Diabetic Supplies - Meters

Preferred products updated
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Diabetic Supplies - Pen Needles

Preferred products updated

Diabetic Supplies - Syringes

Preferred products updated

Diabetic Supplies - Test Strips

Preferred products updated

Diabetic Supplies - Tubeless Insulin
Pumps

Criteria updated - Type 2 diabetes coverage added for Omnipod

Dry Eye Syndrome

Preferred products and criteria updated for step 2 agents

Eczema / Atopic Dermatitis

Preferred products updated

Growth Hormone

Preferred products & criteria updated

Hematopoietic, Colony Stimulating
Factors

Preferred products updated

Hemophilia

Criteria updated - gene therapy

Influenza

Criteria updated

Lipid Lowering Agents

PCSKQ9 inhibitors criteria updated - Praluent moved to non-
preferred

Migraine - Prophylaxis

Preferred products and criteria updated - Episodic vs.Chronic
Migraine; nasal spray criteria added

Opioid Reveral Medications

Preferred products updated

Parkinson's Disease

Criteria updated and rearranged & Vyalev added; Duopa,
Nourianz, and Xadago updated

Plague Psoriasis

Criteria updated for Otezla 20 mg and Tremfya

Psoriatic Arthritis

Criteria updated - Tremfya

Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV)
Prophylaxis

Criteria updated - Region updated due to CDC redefinition

Sickle Cell Disease

Criteria and preferred products updated

Spinal Muscular Dystrophy

Spinraza criteria udpated - exclusion for scoliosis removed

Stimulants

Preferred products & criteria updated

Vaginal Anti-infectives

Preferred products updated+A6:B39A7:B39A6:B39

Dispense as Written (DAW1)

General Policies

Member or prescriber preference is NOT criteria considered for approval.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 12 months
¢ Request must meet one of the following (A or B):
A. Primary insurance requires a ND Medicaid non-preferred branded product.
B. All the following are met (1-4):

1. The requested brand-name product must not have an authorized generic available.

2. The member must have failed a 30-day trial of each pharmaceutically equivalent generic
product at maximum tolerated dose from each available manufacturer, as evidenced by paid
claims or pharmacy print outs.

3. Clinical justification is provided for the different clinical outcome expected for the requested
brand and other alternatives (e.g., medications in same class) are not an option for the member
(subject to clinical review)




4. A MedWatch form for each trial of each NDC from the available manufacturer(s) is filled out and
attached to request.

Generic Non-Preferred Requests

Member or prescriber preference is NOT criteria considered for approval.
Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 12 months_(1 month for short-term request)
¢ Request must meet one of the following (A, B, or C):
A. Primary insurance requires a ND Medicaid non-preferred generic product.
B. Pharmacy requests a short-term approval due to dose titration or supply issue.
C. All the following are met (1-3):

1. The member must have failed a 30-day trial of preferred brand product, as evidenced by paid
claims or pharmacy print outs.

2. Clinical justification is provided for the different clinical outcome expected for the requested
generic and other alternatives (e.g., medications in same class) are not an option for the
member (subject to clinical review)

3. A MedWatch form for each trial of each product from the available manufacturer(s) is filled out
and attached to request.

Medications that cost over $3000/month

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 6 months
e Both of the following must be met:
o The member must meet FDA-approved label for use (e.g., use outside of studied population will be
considered investigational).
o The medication must be used as recommended in available guidelines or expert consensus
statements, including medication trials that are recommended prior to use of requested medication.
¢ The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a specialist in the member’s treated
diagnosis.
e As applicable, documentation must be attached to confirm serum marker or pathogenic gene variants
amenable to treatment.
o Documentation of the baseline labs, signs or symptoms that can be utilized for comparison to show
member has experienced clinical benefit upon renewal has been submitted with request.

CLINICAL PA REQUIRED

ABECMA (idecabtagene vicleucel) — Medical Billing Only
ACTHAR (corticotropin) SELF-INJECTOR

AUCATZYL (obecabtagene autoleucel) — Medical Billing Only

BLINCYTO (blinatumomab) — Medical Billing Only
BREYANZI (lisocabtagene maraleucel) — Medical Billing Only
CARVYKTI (ciltacabtagene autoleucel) — Medical Billing Only
CYSTADROPS (cysteamine)




CYSTARAN (cysteamine)

DANYELZA (naxitamab-gqgk) — Medical Billing Only

DAYBUE (trofinetide)

DOJOVI (triheptanoin)

EPKINLY (epcoritamab-bysp) — Medical Billing Only
FIRDAPSE (amifampridine)

FUROSCIX (furosemide)

FUROSCIX (furosemide) — Medical Billing Only

FYARRO (sirolimus protein-bound particles) — Medical Billing Only
GATTEX (teduglutide)

INCRELEX (mecasermin)

IQIRVO (elafibranor)

JOENUJA (leniolisib)

KIMMTRAK (tebentafusp-tebn) — Medical Billing Only
KYMRIAH (tisagenlecleucel) — Medical Billing Only

lanreotide

LIVDELZI (seldelpar lysine)

MIPLYFFA (arimoclomol)

MYCAPSSA (octreotide)

NULIBRY (fosdenopterin)

OCALIVA (obeticholic acid)

OXERVATE (cenegermin-bkbj)

PYRUKYND (mitapivat)

REZUROCK (belumosudil)

SKYCLARYS (omaveloxolone)

SPEVIGO (spesolimab-sbzo)

SOHONOS (palovarotene)

TAVNEOS (avacopan)

TECARTUS (brexucabtagene autoleucel) — Medical Billing Only
TECVAYLI (Inj teclistamab cqyv 0.5 mg) — Medical Billing Only
TIVDAK (tisotumab vedotin-tftv) — Medical Billing Only
VIJOICE (alpelisib)

VYJUVEK (beremagene geperpavec-svdt) — Medical Billing Only
WELIREG (belzutifan)

XENPOZYME (olipudase alfa) — Medical Billing Only
XOLREMDI (mavorixafor)

YESCARTA (axicabtagene ciloleucel) — Medical Billing Only
ZOKINVY (lonafamib)

ZYNLONTA (loncastuximab tesirine-lpyl) — Medical Billing Only

Non-Solid Dosage Forms

Electronic Age Verification

¢ Non-Solid Dosage Forms that do not require prior authorization for clinical criteria will reject at the point of
sale for members 10 years and older to verify they meet Non-Solid Dosage Form prior authorization
criteria.



Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 3 years (1 month for short-term restriction)
e One of the following criteria is met:
o The member has a feeding tube placed and the medication is not available in a dosage form that can
be crushed or poured into the tube.
o The member does not have a feeding tube placement but one of the following apply:
= Swallow study documentation has been submitted showing inability to swallow.
= Permanent disability of swallowing solid dosage forms
= Short-term restriction (e.g., mouth surgery)

Renewal Requests

Prior Authorization Criteria

Renewal Criteria
¢ The member must have experienced and maintained clinical benefit since starting treatment with the
requested medication (subject to clinical review).
¢ The member must continue to meet applicable initial criteria. Additional renewal criteria may apply as
indicated under specific category.
e One of the following must be met (1 or 2):

1. Approval Duration: regular renewal approval duration or 1 year
o The member was at least 80% adherent to medication, excluding any claim gaps due to

hospitalization or eligibility.
2. Approval Duration: 3 months
o All the following must be met -

= Clinical justification must be provided for the non-adherence.

= A method to improve adherence must be provided such as addressing adherence
barriers, implementing a treatment plan, medication therapy management (MTM), etc.

= Clinical justification must be provided to continue treatment and how efficacy is assessed
despite non-adherence.

Allergy/Immunology

Therapeutic Duplication

¢ One strength of one medication is allowed at a time.

Chronic Idiopathic Urticaria

Biologic Agents
CLINICAL PA REQUIRED

XOLAIR (omalizumab) SYRINGE, AUTOINJECTOR
XOLAIR (omalizumab) VIALS — Medical Billing Only




Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 3 months

¢ The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, an allergist/immunologist.

¢ The member must have failed a 30-day trial of a dose of fourfold normal dosing of second-generation H;
antihistamine (e.g., cetirizine, desloratadine, fexofenadine, levocetirizine, loratadine) in addition to the
following:
e Leukotriene receptor antagonist (e.g., montelukast, zafirlukast, zileuton)
¢ Histamine H-receptor (e.g., ranitidine, famotidine, nizatidine, cimetidine)

References
1. Khan DA. Chronic spontaneous urticaria: Treatment of refractory symptoms. In: UpToDate, Post TW (Ed),

UpToDate, Waltham, MA, 2023

2. Schaefer P. Acute and Chronic Urticaria: Evaluation and Treatment. Am Fam Physician. 2017 Jun
1;95(11):717-724. PMID: 28671445

3. Zuberbier, Torsten, et al. "The international EAACI/GA2LEN/EuroGuiDerm/APAAACI guideline for the
definition, classification, diagnosis, and management of urticaria." Allergy 77.3 (2022): 734-766.

Chronic Rhinosinusitis with Nasal Polyps

Steroids — Nasal Spray

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

fluticasone XHANCE (fluticasone)

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 12 months
e Xhance (fluticasone) Only: See Preferred Dosage Form criteria

Biologics

Anti-1L-4/13 biologics

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
DUPIXENT (dupilumab)

Anti-IL-5 biologics

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

NUCALA (mepolizumab) SYRINGE, AUTOINJECTOR
NUCALA (mepolizumab) VIAL — Medical Billing Only

Eosinophil-directed biologics

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

XOLAIR (omalizumab) SYRINGE, AUTOINJECTOR
XOLAIR (omalizumab) VIAL — Medical Billing Only

Prior Authorization Criteria

Prior Authorization Form - Nasal Polyps



https://nddruglookup.hidinc.com/forms/Dupixent_form.pdf

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 3 months
e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, an ear/nose/throat specialist or
allergist/immunologist.
e The member must have failed a 12-week trial of intranasal corticosteroids.
The member must have trialed at least two courses of a 10-day trial of oral glucocorticoids in the past year.
e The member must have bilateral polyps confirmed by sinus CT, anterior rhinoscopy, or nasal endoscopy.

Non-Preferred Agent Criteria:

e The member must have failed a 90-day trial with each preferred agent, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts. Dupixent trial may be bypassed if the member has eosinophilic granulomatosis with
polyangiitis

Renewal Criteria - Approval Duration: 12 months

o Documentation must be provided including that the member has achieved a significant reduction in nasal
polyp size and symptoms since treatment initiation.

¢ The member must be receiving intranasal steroids.

References:
1. Rank, Matthew A., et al. "The Joint Task Force on Practice Parameters GRADE guidelines for the medical
management of chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyposis." Journal of Allergy and Clinical Immunology 151.2
(2023): 386-398.

Cytokine Release Syndrome

Biologic Agents

Tocilizumab
PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) | NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
TYENNE (tocilizumab-aazg) AUTOINJECTOR, ACTEMRA (tocilizumab) ACTPEN, SYRINGE
SYRINGE

TYENNE (tocilizumab-aazg) VIAL — Medical Billing ACTEMRA (tocilizumab) VIAL — Medical Billing Only
Only

TOFIDENCE (tocilizumab-aazg) VIAL
— Medical Billing Only

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 4 doses
e The member must have grade 3 or 4 Cytokine Release Syndrome resulting in hypotension and/or hypoxia.
¢ Non-preferred agents only: See biosimilar agent criteria

References
e Porter DL, Maloney DG. Cytokine Release Syndrome. In: UpToDate, Post TW (Ed), UpToDate, Waltham, MA, 2024

Deficiency of IL-A Receptor Antagonists (DIRA)

Biologic Agents

Interleukin (IL) -1 Receptor Inhibitors
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)




| KINERET (anakinra) | ARCALYST (rilonacept)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 6 months
¢ The member must have failed a 3-month trial of a preferred agent, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts.

References
e Nigrovic PA. Cryopyrin-associated periodic syndromes and related disorders. In: UpToDate, Post TW (Ed),
UpToDate, Waltham, MA, 2023

Eosinophilic Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis (EGPA)

Biologic Agents

Anti-B-cell Therapy
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
RIABNI (rituximab-arrx) — Medical Billing Only RITUXAN (rituximab) — Medical Billing Only

RUXIENCE (rituximab-pvvr) — Medical Billing Only
TRUXIMA (rituximab-abbs) — Medical Billing Only

Anti-IL-5 Biologics

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
FASENRA (benralizumab) NUCALA (mepolizumab) SYRINGE,

AUTOINJECTOR
NUCALA (mepolizumab) VIAL — Medical Billing Only

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 6 months

o The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a pulmonologist, rheumatologist, or
allergy/immunology specialist.

The member must not have severe disease defined as vasculitis with life- or organ-threatening
manifestations (e.g., alveolar hemorrhage, glomerulonephritis, central nervous system vasculitis,
mononeuritis multiplex, cardiac involvement, mesenteric ischemia, limb/digit ischemia)

The member must have received at least 4 weeks of an oral corticosteroid dose = 7.5 mg/day to control
relapsing or refractory disease.

The member must have asthmatic manifestations on a combination of high doses of inhaled
glucocorticoids and long acting f2-agonist.

The member must have blood eosinophil count of = 1000 cells/mcL and/or 210 percent of leukocytes within
the previous 6 weeks.

Non-Preferred Agents Criteria

e The member must have failed a 3-month trial of Fasenra, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy
printouts.

e Rituxan Only: See Biosimilar Agents criteria

Renewal Criteria - Approval Duration: 12 months (one time renewal except in history of multiple relapses)
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The member must have experienced a decrease in relapses* and corticosteroid dose, and an increase of
time of remission since starting treatment with the requested medication, as evidenced by medical
documentation (e.g., chart notes) attached to the request (subject to clinical review).

*Relapse is defined as active vasculitis, active asthma symptoms, active nasal or sinus disease requiring
the use of glucocorticoids or immunosuppressants.

References

1. Chung SA, Langford CA, Maz M, Abril A, Gorelik M, Guyatt G, et al. 2021 American College of
Rheumatology/Vasculitis Foundation guideline for the management of antineutrophil cytoplasmic antibody—associated
vasculitis. Arthritis Care Res (Hoboken) 2021; 73: 1088— 1105.

2. Jennette, J.C., Falk, R.J., Bacon, P.A., Basu, N., Cid, M.C., Ferrario, F., Flores-Suarez, L.F., Gross, W.L., Guillevin,
L., Hagen, E.C., Hoffman, G.S., Jayne, D.R., Kallenberg, C.G.M., Lamprecht, P., Langford, C.A., Lugmani, R.A.,
Mabhr, A.D., Matteson, E.L., Merkel, P.A., Ozen, S., Pusey, C.D., Rasmussen, N., Rees, A.J., Scott, D.G.I., Specks,
U., Stone, J.H., Takahashi, K. and Watts, R.A. (2013), 2012 Revised International Chapel Hill Consensus Conference
Nomenclature of Vasculitides. Arthritis & Rheumatism, 65: 1-11. https://doi.org/10.1002/art.37715

3. King, Jr. TE. Eosinophilic granulomatosis with polyangiitis (Churg-Strauss): Treatment and prognosis. In: UpToDate,
Post TW (Ed), UpToDate, Waltham, MA, 2023

4. Emmi, Giacomo, et al. "Evidence-Based Guideline for the diagnosis and management of eosinophilic granulomatosis
with polyangiitis." Nature reviews Rheumatology 19.6 (2023): 378-393.

Food Allergy

Eosinophil-directed biologics
PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
XOLAIR (omalizumab) SYRINGE, AUTOINJECTOR
XOLAIR (omalizumab) VIAL — Medical Billing Only

Oral Immunotherapy
PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

PALFORZIA (peanut allergen powder)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 6 months
e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, an allergist/immunologist.
e The provider must attest that the member has access to injectable epinephrine, and that the
member/caregiver has been instructed and trained on its appropriate use.
¢ The member has one of the following (A, B, or C):
A. The member has a history of severe (type 1) allergic response requiring the use of epinephrine, an
ER visit, or hospitalization.
B. Allergic reaction produced during a provider observed intake of food allergen and attestation that
food allergy is likely to produce anaphylaxis as determined by allergist/immunologist.
C. The member has all the following:
o History of urticaria, angioedemia, or wheeze
o Skin prick wheal of at least 3 mm or positive IgE test as determined by allergist/immunologist (at least
0.35 kUAJ/L for Palforzia and at least 30 IU/mL for Xolair)
o Attestation that food allergy is likely to produce anaphylaxis as determined by allergist/immunologist.

Renewal Criteria (Palforzia Only) - Approval Duration: 6 months for continued up-titration or 12 months for
maintenance the 300 mg dose.
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¢ The member must have been adherent with therapy (last 6 fills must have been on time).
¢ One of the following must be met (A or B)
A. The member has been able to tolerate the maintenance dose of Palforzia (300 mg daily) OR
B. An up-titration plan to a final dose of 300 mg daily by week 40 and this is a first request for an up-
titration renewal.

Hypereosinophilic Syndrome (HES)

Biologic Agents

CLINICAL PA REQUIRED

NUCALA (mepolizumab) SYRINGE, AUTOINJECTOR
NUCALA (mepolizumab) VIAL — Medical Billing Only

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 6 months

e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a hematologist, or allergy/immunology
specialist.

The member must be FIP1L1-PDGFRa kinase-negative.

The member must have experienced at least 2 HES flares within the past 12 months despite a 3-month
trial with oral corticosteroid = 7.5 mg/day

e The member must have a blood eosinophil count of 1000 cells/mcL or higher.

Renewal Criteria - Approval Duration: 12 months

¢ The member must have experienced and maintained clinical benefit (e.g., reduction in flares, decreased
blood eosinophilic count, reduction in corticosteroid dose or steroid sparing therapy) since starting
treatment with the requested medication, as evidenced by medical documentation (e.g., chart notes)
attached to the request (subject to clinical review)

Flare Treatment

Oral agents
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
colchicine tablet colchicine capsule
NSAIDs GLOPERBA (colchicine) ORAL SOLUTION
Oral Corticosteroids MITIGARE (colchicine) CAPSULE

Prior Authorization Criteria

e See applicable Preferred Dosage Form or Non-Solid Oral Dosage Form criteria.
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Biologic Agents

Interleukin (IL) -1 Receptor Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED)
ILARIS (canakinumab) — Medical Billing Only

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 6 months

e The member must meet FDA-approved label for use (e.g., use outside of studied population will be
considered investigational)

The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a rheumatologist or nephrologist.

The member is concurrently taking a medication for prophylaxis of gout flares
The member must have failed a 7-day trial of each of the following, as evidenced by paid claims or

pharmacy printouts:

e colchicine
NSAIDs
e corticosteroids

Urate Lowering Therapy

Uricosuric Drugs

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

probenecid-colchicine tablets
probenecid tablets

Xanthine Oxidase Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

6-mercaptopurine (6-MP) AZASAN (azathioprine)

allopurinol 100 mg, 300 mg tablet allopurinol 200 mg tablet

azathioprine 50 mg azathioprine 75 mg, 100 mg tablet
++febuxostat

IMURAN (azathioprine)

++ULORIC (febuxostat) TABLET
ZYLOPRIM (allopurinol) TABLET
++Clinically Non-Preferred: In clinical trials, febuxostat had a higher incidence of thromboembolic
cardiovascular events and hepatic abnormalities compared to allopurinol.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 12 months
The member must meet one of the following criteria:
e The member must have failed a 30-day trial of allopurinol, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy
printouts.
e The member is HLA-B*5801 positive
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Uricase

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED)

KRYSTEXXA (pegloticase) — Medical Billing Only

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 6 months
e The member must meet FDA-approved label for use (e.g., use outside of studied population will be
considered investigational)
e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a rheumatologist or nephrologist.
e The member must have failed a 3-month trial of two of the following, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts:
¢ allopurinol
o febuxostat
e allopurinol or febuxostat in combination with probenecid
e The failure of previous trials must be documented by both of the following (A and B):
A. A. Serum uric acid level = 6 mg/dL within the past month
B. One of the following (i, ii, or iii):
i. Atleast 3 gout flares in the previous 18 months that were inadequately controlled.
ii. Atleast 1 gouty tophus
iii. Chronic gouty arthropathy/arthritis

Renewal Criteria - Approval Duration: 12 months

¢ The member is not experiencing infusion reactions.

¢ The member must have experienced and maintained clinical benefit since starting treatment with the
requested medication, as evidenced by medical documentation (e.g., chart notes) attached to the request
(subject to clinical review) including both of the following:

o Serum uric acid level < 6 mg/dL within the past month
o Decrease in gout flares or nonrevolving tophaceous deposits

Hereditary Angioedema (HAE)

Acute Attack

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

icatibant BERINERT (plasma derived C1 Esterase Inhibitor)
BERINERT (plasma derived C1 Esterase Inhibitor)
— Medical Billing Only

FIRAZYR (icatibant)

KALBITOR (ecallantide) — Medical Billing Only
RUCONEST (recombinant C1 Esterase Inhibitor)
RUCONEST (recombinant C1 Esterase Inhibitor)
— Medical Billing Only

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 12 months




¢ The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, an allergist/immunologist or
rheumatologist.

Non-Preferred Agent Criteria:
e The member must have a contraindication to or failed a trial of all preferred agents, as evidenced by paid
claims or pharmacy printouts.
e Berinert Only: The preferred agent trial may be bypassed for members who are pregnant,
breastfeeding, or under 18 years old upon request.
e Ruconest Only: The member must have a contraindication to or failed a trial of Berinert, as evidenced
by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Prophylaxis

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
HAEGARDA (plasma derived C1 Esterase Inhibitor) | CINRYZE (plasma derived C1 Esterase Inhibitor)

TAKHZYRO (lanadelumab-flyo) ORLADEYO (berotrlastat)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 12 months
¢ The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, an allergist/immunologist or
rheumatologist.
The member’s weight and dose are provided.
One of the following must be met (A, B, or C):
¢ The member has had at least 1 moderate to severe acute attack in the past 3 months (e.g., airway
swelling, facial swelling, severe abdominal pain)
e The member is using short-term prophylaxis for one of the following:
o a procedure related to pregnancy
o oral cavity or invasive procedures
o stressful life event at high risk for precipitating HAE attack (clinical justification subject to clinical
review)
e Estrogen treatment is required, and member is at high risk for estrogen-precipitated HAE attack (clinical
justification subject to clinical review)

Non-Preferred Agent Criteria:

¢ The member must have a contraindication to or failed a 3-month trial of all preferred agents with the same
indication for use (prophylaxis or acute treatment), as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

e The member must have experienced meaningful clinical benefit since starting treatment with the requested
medication, as evidenced by at least a 50% reduction in the number of HAE attacks.

Quantity Override Request

e Takhyzro: The number of attacks in the last 6 months must be included if the requested dosing frequency
is every 2 weeks (must be more than 0).

References

1. Busse, Paula J., et al. "US HAEA medical advisory board 2020 guidelines for the management of hereditary
angioedema." The Journal of Allergy and Clinical Immunology: In Practice 9.1 (2021): 132-150.
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Immune Globulins

IM

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

GAMASTAN (immune globul G (IgG)/glycine)
GAMASTAN (immune globul G (1gG)/glycine) —
Medical Billing Only

IVIG
BIVIGAM (human immunoglobulin G) ALYGLO (human immunoglobulin G - stwk)
BIVIGAM (human immunoglobulin G) — Medical ALYGLO (human immunoglobulin G - stwk) —
Billing Only Medical Billing Only
GAMMAGARD S-D (human immunoglobulin G) ASCENIV (human immune globulin G- slra)

ASCENIV (human immune globulin G- slra) —
Medical Billing Only

PANZYGA (human immune globulin G- ifas)

PANZYGA (human immune globulin G - ifas) —
Medical Billing Only

GAMMAPLEX (human immunoglobulin G)

GAMMAPLEX (human immunoglobulin G) — Medical
Billing Only

OCTAGAM (human immunoglobulin G)

OCTAGAM (human immunoglobulin G) — Medical
Billing Only

PRIVIGEN (human immunoglobulin G)
PRIVIGEN (human immunoglobulin G) — Medical
Billing Only

IVIG/SCIG

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

GAMMAGARD LIQUID (human immunoglobulin
gamma)

GAMMAKED (human immunoglobulin gamma)
GAMMAKED (human immunoglobulin gamma) —
Medical Billing Only

GAMUNEX-C (human immunoglobulin gamma)
GAMUNEX-C (human immunoglobulin gamma) —
Medical Billing Only

SCIG
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
CUTAQUIG (human immune globulin G - hipp) CUVITRU (human immunoglobulin gamma)
CUTAQUIG (human immune globulin G - hipp) — CUVITRU (human immunoglobulin gamma) —
Medical Billing Only Medical Billing Only

HYQVIA (human immune globulin G and
hyaluronidase)

HIZENTRA (human immunoglobulin gamma) — HYQVIA (human immune globulin G and
Medical Billing Only hyaluronidase) — Medical Billing Only
XEMBIFY (immune globulin,gamma(lgG)klihw)

HIZENTRA (human immunoglobulin gamma)
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XEMBIFY (immune globulin,gamma(lgG)klhw) —
Medical Billing Only

Electronic Diagnosis and Quantity Verification

e For medical billing only: the following Local Coverage Determination applies to applicable preferred and
non-preferred agents: Article - Billing and Coding: Immune Globulin Intravenous (1VIg) (A57187) (cms.gov)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 12 months
o If the member's BMI > 30, adjusted body weight must be provided along with the calculated dose.
e The member must meet one of the following criteria:
o The member must have failed a trial of each of the preferred products, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts.
o The member is stable on current therapy (have had a paid claim for requested therapy in the past 45
days)

Steroids — Nasal Spray
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

DYMISTA (azelastine-fluticasone) — Brand Required | azelastine-fluticasone

fluticasone BECONASE AQ (beclomethasone)

mometasone — labeler 60605 flunisolide

OMNARIS (ciclesonide) mometasone — labeler 65152

QNASL (beclomethasone) QNASL CHILDREN (beclomethasone)

ZETONNA (ciclesonide) RYALTRIS (olopatadine/mometasone)
XHANCE (fluticasone)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

¢ The member must have failed a 30-day trial of each preferred agent, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts.

¢ Xhance (fluticasone) Only: See Preferred Dosage Form Criteria

Cardiology

Therapeutic Duplication

e One Strength of one medication is allowed at a time
o Exceptions:
o carvedilol IR 25 mg allowed with all other strengths
o warfarin strengths are allowed together
o prazosin strengths are allowed together
e Medication classes not payable together:
o Entresto, ACE Inhibitors, ARBs, and Renin Inhibitors are not allowed with each other.
o sildenafil, tadalafil, Adempas, nitrates are not allowed with each other.
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o carvedilol and labetalol are not allowed with other non-selective alpha blockers (Alfuzosin ER,
doxazosin, prazosin, and terazosin)
= carvedilol and labetalol are non-selective beta blockers with alpha 1 blocking activity
o tizanidine is not allowed with other alpha 2 agonists (clonidine, clonidine/chlorthalidone, guanfacine,
methyldopa)
= tizanidine is also an alpha 2 agonist
o clopidogrel is not covered with esomeprazole or omeprazole. Other PPIs such as pantoprazole are
covered with clopidogrel.
= clopidogrel is a substrate for 2C19 and esomeprazole and omeprazole are strong 2C19 inhibitors
and can decrease effectiveness of clopidogrel.
o clopidogrel, prasugrel, ticagrelor, and ticlopidine are not covered with morphine. Other opioid
analgesics are covered with clopidogrel, prasugrel, ticagrelor, and ticlopidine.
= Morphine may diminish the antiplatelet effect and serum concentrations of P2Y12 Inhibitor
antiplatelet agents (clopidogrel, prasugrel, ticagrelor, and ticlopidine).

Alpha and/or Beta Blockers Therapeutic Duplication — Override Request

Overrides may be available for alpha and/or beta blockers for use within the cardiac or nephrology specialties if
they have a difference in mechanism of action (e.g., hon-selective or selective beta blocking activity, with or
without alpha-1 blocker activity). Please request an override by calling provider relations at 1-800-755-2604.

e The prescribers of each medication must be aware of each other.
e The requested medications must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a cardiologist or nephrologist.

Anticoagulants

Anticoagulants - Direct Oral Anticoagulants (DOACS)

Solid oral dosage forms

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ‘ NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

ELIQUIS (apixaban) dabigatran capsule
PRADAXA (dabigatran) capsule — Brand Required SAVAYSA (edoxaban)
XARELTO (rivaroxaban)

Non-solid oral dosage forms

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
XARELTO (rivaroxaban) SUSPENSION PRADAXA (dabigatran) PELLET

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The member must have failed a 30-day trial of each preferred agent and warfarin, as evidenced by paid
claims or pharmacy printouts.

Reduction of Risk of Major Cardiovascular Events in Chronic CAD or PAD

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
XARELTO (rivaroxaban) 2.5 mg




Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e Xarelto 2.5 mg: The diagnosis must be provided with the request.

Anticoagulants - Injectables

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
enoxaparin ARIXTRA (fondaparinux)

fondaparinux — No PA required for HIT diagnosis*
FRAGMIN (dalteparin)
LOVENOX (enoxaparin)

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

e Fondaparinux: Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale*
Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

¢ The member must have failed a 30-day trial of enoxaparin, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy
printouts.

Calcium Channel Blockers

Non-solid oral dosage forms

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
NORLIQVA (amlodipine) SOLUTION KATERZIA (amlodipine) SUSPENSION

NYMALIZE (nimodipine) SOLUTION

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

¢ Nymalize: Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale

Solid oral dosage forms

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
amlodipine ADALAT CC (nifedipine)

CARTIA XR (diltiazem) CALAN SR (verapamil)

diltiazem CARDIZEM (diltiazem)

diltiazem ER CARDIZEM CD (diltiazem)

DILT-XR (diltiazem) levamlodipine

felodipine ER nisoldipine ER 20 mg, 30 mg, 40 mg
isradipine NORVASC (amlodipine)

MATZIM LA (diltiazem) ER PROCARDIA XL (nifedipine)
nicardipine SULAR ER (nisoldipine)

nifedipine TIAZAC (diltiazem)

nifedipine ER TIAZAC ER (diltiazem)

nimodipine verapamil ER PM
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nisoldipine ER 8.5 mg, 17 mg, 25.5 mg, 34 mg

VERELAN (verapamil)

TAZTIA XT (diltiazem)

VERELAN PM (verapamil)

TIADYLT ER (diltiazem)

verapamil

verapamil ER

Prior Authorization Criteria

o Katerzia, Verapamil ER PM, Nisoldipine ER 20 mg, 30 mg, 40 mg, levamlopidine:

o See Preferred Dosage Form criteria

Diuretics — Loop

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED)
furosemide

NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ethacrynic acid

bumetanide

torsemide

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

e Ethacrynic acid: One of the following must be met:

1. The member must have a documented sulfa allergy.
2. The member must have failed a 30-day trial of each preferred agent, as evidenced by paid claims or

pharmacy print outs.

Diuretics — Potassium Sparing / Sodium channel blocker

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED)
amiloride

NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
triamterene

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

¢ The member must have failed a 30-day trial of each preferred agent of an unique ingredient, as evidenced

by paid claims or pharmacy print outs.

Diuretics — Potassium Sparing / Aldosterone Antagonist

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED)
amiloride

NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ALDACTONE (spironolactone) TABLET

eplerenone

CAROSPIR (spironolactone) SUSPENSION

spironolactone suspension

INSPRA (eplerenone)

spironolactone tablet
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Heart Failure

Solid Dosage Forms

First Line Agents

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ACE (angiotensin-converting enzyme) inhibitors — alll
oral agents preferred

ARBs (angiotensin receptor blockers) — all oral
agents preferred

Beta blockers — all oral agents preferred SAMSCA (tolvaptan)
Diuretics tolvaptan
ENTRESTO (sacubitril/valsartan)
FARXIGA (dapagliflozin) — Brand Required
JARDIANCE (empagliflozin)

dapagliflozin

INPEFA (sotagliflozin)

Second Line Agents

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED
CORLANOR (ivabradine)

VERQUVO (vericiguat)

Non-Solid Dosage Forms

First Line Agents

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
enalapril oral solution ENTRESTO (sacubitril/valsartan) SPRINKLE

EPANED (enalapril) SOLUTION

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

e Corlanor, Entresto, and Verquvo: Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at
point of sale.

Electronic Duration Verification:

¢ tolvaptan is payable for 30 days every year.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

e Corlanor Only:
o The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a cardiologist.

o The member must have a resting HR = 70 beats per minute on maximally tolerated or target beta
blocker dose in sinus rhythm.

o Entresto Sprinkle
o See Non-Solid Dosage Form criteria

o The member has a diagnosis of heart failure with left ventricular ejection fraction of < 45 %
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o The member has failed a 3-month trial of enalapril, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy
printouts.
Inpefa Only:
o The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a cardiologist or nephrologist.
o The member is receiving concurrent Entresto, a beta-blocker, a SGLT-2 Inhibitor, and a
mineralocorticoid receptor antagonist.
o The member has been admitted to the hospital, a heart failure unit, infusion center, or emergency
department for worsening heart failure within the past 3 months.
o Clinical justification must be provided explaining why the member is unable to use Farxiga and
Jardiance (subject to clinical review)
Tolvaptan Only:
o The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a cardiologist
o The member is experiencing sodium levels less than 125 mEg/L despite a 30-day trial of an ACE
inhibitor or ARB.
o The member does not have liver disease.
Verquvo Only:
o The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a cardiologist.

o The member must have left ventricular ejection fraction (LVEF) < 45% at initiation.

o The member must have had a hospitalization or need for IV diuretics within the past 3 months

o The member is receiving concurrent Entresto, a beta-blocker, a SGLT-2 Inhibitor, and a
mineralocorticoid receptor antagonist.

Hypertrophic Cardiomyopathy

CLINICAL PA REQUIRED
CAMZYQOS (mavacamten)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a cardiologist.

e The member must have all the following:

o left ventricular ejection fraction (LVEF) = 55%

o NYHA class Il or Il

o Resting oxygen saturation of =2 90%

o Valsava left ventricular outflow tract (LVOT) gradient = 50 mmHg at rest or with provocation.
e The member must have persistent symptoms despite maximally tolerated therapy with each of the

following:
o Non-dihydropyridine calcium channel blocker
o beta blocker

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The member has one of the following:
o animproved pVO; by = 1.5 mL/kg/min plus improvement in NYHA class by at least 1
o an improvement of pVO; by = 3 mL/kg/min and no worsening in NYHA class.
o NYHA class | or Il without exertion-induced syncope
o Valsalva LVOT gradient < 50 mmHg at rest or with provocation.

References
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Inappropriate Sinus Tachycardia

CLINICAL PA REQUIRED
CORLANOR (ivabradine)

Electronic Diagnosis Verification
e Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The diagnosis must be provided on the request.

Lipid-Lowering Agents

ACL (ATP Citrate Lyase) Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS
ELECTRONIC STEP REOUIRED NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

NEXLETOL (bempedioc acid)

NEXLIZET (bempedoic acid and ezetimibe)

Electronic Step Therapy Required

¢ Nexletol or Nexlizet:
o PA Not Required Criteria: A total of 90-day supply of rosuvastatin or atorvastatin has been paid within
120 days prior to Nexletol or Nexlizet's date of service.
o PA Required Criteria: The member must have failed a 90-day trial of rosuvastatin or atorvastatin, as
evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Cholesterol Absorption Inhibitor — 2-Azetidinone

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) \ NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ezetimibe ZETIA (ezetimibe)

Eicosapentaenoic acid (ESA) Ethyl Ester

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
VASCEPA (icosapent ethyl) — Brand Required icosapent ethyl

Fenofibrate

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
fzeonoor::grate, micronized 43 mg, 67 mg, 134 mg, ANTARA (fenofibrate, micronized)

fenofibrate, nanocrystallized fenofibrate capsules 50 mg, 150 mg

fenofibrate tablets 54 mg, 160 mg fenofibrate, micronized 90 mg, 130 mg
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fenofibric acid DR 45 mg, 135 mg fenofibrate tablets 40 mg, 120 mg

fenofibric acid 105 mg

FENOGLIDE (fenofibrate)

LIPOFEN (fenofibrate)

TRICOR (fenofibrate, nanocrystalized)

TRIGLIDE (fenofibrate)

TRILIPIX (fenofibric acid)

Prior Authorization Criteria

e See Preferred Dosage Form criteria

MTP (Microsomal Triglyceride Transfer Protein) Inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
JUXTAPID (lomitapide)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 3 months
¢ Clinical justification must be provided explaining why the member is unable to use all other products to
lower their cholesterol (subject to clinical review)

PCSK9 (Proprotien Convertase Subtilisin/Kexin Type 9) Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

(ELECTRONIC STEP REQUIRED)
REPATHA PUSHTRONEX (evolocumab) PRALUENT PEN (alirocumab)

REPATHA SURECLICK (evolocumab)

REPATHA SYRINGE (evolocumab)

Underutilization

¢ Praluent and Repatha must be used adherently and will reject on point of sale for late fill.
Electronic Step Therapy Required

e Repatha:
o PA Not Required Criteria: A total of 90-day supply of rosuvastatin or atorvastatin has been paid within
120 days prior to Repatha’s date of service.
o PA Required Criteria: The member must have failed a 90-day trial of rosuvastatin or atorvastatin, as
evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months
¢ The member must have failed a 90-day trial of the preferred PCSK9 inhibitor agent, as evidenced by paid
claims or pharmacy printouts

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The member has an LDL-C level less than 100 mg/dL or has achieved a 40% reduction.
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Statins (HMG-CoA (3-hydroxy-3-methylglutaryl-CoA Reductase Inhibitors))

Solid Dosage Forms

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
amlodipine/atorvastatin ALTROPREYV (lovastatin)
atorvastatin CADUET (amlodipine/atorvastatin)
ezetimibe/simvastatin CRESTOR (rosuvastatin)
fluvastatin fluvastatin ER
lovastatin LESCOL XL (fluvastatin ER)
pravastatin LIPITOR (atorvastatin)
rosuvastatin LIVALO (pitavastatin)
simvastatin pitavastatin
PRAVACHOL (pravastatin)
VYTORIN (ezetimibe/simvastatin)
ZOCOR (simvastatin)
ZYPITAMAG (pitavastatin)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
o Pitavastatin Only —
o One of the following criteria must be met:
= The member is receiving treatment with anti-retroviral therapy for HIV
= The member is receiving treatment with a strong CYP3A4 inhibitor and is experiencing muscle
toxicity despite 90-day trials with fluvastatin, rosuvastatin, and pravastatin.
o All other agents: See Preferred Dosage Form criteria

Non-Solid Dosage Forms
PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) \ NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
EZALLOR SPRINKLE (rosuvastatin) ATORVALIQ (atorvastatin) SOLUTION

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

e See Non-Solid Dosage Form criteria

Non-Preferred Agent Criteria
e The member has an LDL-C level greater than 100 mg/dL despite a 90-day trial with Ezallor Sprinkle.

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The member has an LDL-C level less than 100 mg/dL or has achieved a 40% reduction.

Angiopoietin-like 3 (ANGPTL3) Inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
EVKEEZA (evinacumab-dgnb) — Medical Billing Only

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months
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¢ The member must meet FDA-approved label for use (e.g., use outside of studied population will be
considered investigational)

e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a cardiologist, endocrinologist, or lipid
specialist.

¢ Documentation of one of the following must be provided:

o Genetic testing confirming two mutant alleles at the low-density lipoprotein receptor (LDLR),
apolipoprotein B (apo B), proprotein convertase subtilisin kexin type 9 (PCSK9) or low-density
lipoprotein receptor adaptor protein 1 (LDLRAP1) gene locus

o Untreated total cholesterol of > 500 mg/dL with one of the following:

= Cutaneous or tendon xanthoma before age 10 years
= Evidence of total cholesterol > 250 in both parents

o Low-density lipoprotein cholesterol (LDL-C) level greater than 100 mg/dL after a 90-day trial of each of
the following, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts or clinical justification as to why a
treatment is unable to be used (subject to clinical review):

= PCSKO9 inhibitor and ezetimibe combined with rosuvastatin 220 mg or atorvastatin = 40 mg
= Bempedoic acid and ezetimibe combined with rosuvastatin 220 mg or atorvastatin 2 40 mg

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The member has an LDL-C level less than 100 mg/dL or has achieved a 40% reduction.

SiRNA (small interfering RNA) therapy

' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
LEQVIO (inclisiran) — Medical Billing Only

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months
¢ The member must have failed a 90-day trial of both of the following, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts:
o PCSKOQ inhibitor combined with rosuvastatin 220 mg or atorvastatin 2 40 mg
o Bempedoic acid and ezetimibe combined with rosuvastatin 220 mg or atorvastatin = 40 mg

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The member has an LDL-C level less than 100 mg/dL or has achieved a 40% reduction.
e The member must currently be receiving a maximally tolerated statin (HMG-CoA reductase inhibitor) agent,

as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Platelet Aggregation Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED)
aspirin

NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
clopidogrel 300 mg

aspirin/dipyridamole ER

EFFIENT (prasugrel)

BRILINTA (ticagrelor)

PLAVIX (clopidogrel)

clopidogrel 75 mg

ZONTIVITY (vorapaxar)

dipyridamole

prasugrel
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Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The member must have failed 30-day trials of at least 3 preferred platelet aggregation inhibitor agents, as
evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Pulmonary Hypertension

Activin Signaling Inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
WINREVAIR (sotatercept-csrk)

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

o Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months
e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a pulmonologist or cardiologist.
o The member must currently be on a dual therapy combination regimen.

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
¢ Documentation of a therapeutic response as evidenced by stabilization or improvement from baseline in
each of the following:
o B6MWT (< 15% decline)
o WHO functional class

Endothelin Receptor Antagonists

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

ambrisentan LETAIRIS (ambrisentan)

bosentan OPSUMIT (macitentan)

TRACLEER (bosentan) SUSPENSION OPSYNVI (macitentan/tadalafil)
TRACLEER (bosentan) TABLETS

Electronic Diagnosis Verification
¢ Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
¢ The member must have failed a 30-day trial of ambrisentan, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy
printouts.
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PDE-5 Inhibitors

Solid Dosage Forms

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

ALYQ (tadalafil) ADCIRCA (tadalafil) TABLET
sildenafil tablet OPSYNVI (macitentan/tadalafil)
tadalafil tablet REVATIO (sildenafil) TABLET

Non-Solid Dosage Forms

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

sildenafil suspension — all other labelers LIQREYV (sildenafil) SUSPENSION
REVATIO (sildenafil) SUSPENSION
sildenafil suspension — labeler 59762
TADLIQ (tadalafil) SUSPENSION

Electronic Age Verification

¢ Sildenafil/tadalafil: Prior authorization is not required for ages less than 18 years old.
¢ Sildenafil suspension: Prior authorization is not required for ages less than 9 years old.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The request must include medical documentation (i.e., clinical notes) to verify diagnosis.

Non-Preferred Agents Criteria
¢ The member must have failed a 30-day trial of a preferred product, as evidenced by paid claims or

pharmacy printouts.
e Ligrev Only: See Preferred Dosage Form criteria

Prostacyclins

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) \ NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
epoprostenol

FLOLAN (epoprostenol)

ORENITRAM ER (treprostinil) TABLET
REMODULIN (treprostinil) INJECTION
— Brand Co-Preferred

treprostinil injection — Generic Co-Preferred
TYVASO (treprostinil) DPI

TYVASO (treprostinil) INHALATION
UPTRAVI (selexipag) TABLET
UPTRAVI (selexipag) VIAL

VELETRI (epoprostenol)

VENTAVIS (iloprost) INHALATION

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

¢ Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
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Soluble Guanylate Cyclase Stimulators

NO PA REQUIRED
ADEMPAS (riociguat)

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

¢ Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.

References:

1. Humbert, Marc, et al. "2022 ESC/ERS Guidelines for the diagnosis and treatment of pulmonary hypertension:
Developed by the task force for the diagnosis and treatment of pulmonary hypertension of the European Society of
Cardiology (ESC) and the European Respiratory Society (ERS). Endorsed by the International Society for Heart and
Lung Transplantation (ISHLT) and the European Reference Network on rare respiratory diseases (ERN-

LUNG)." European heart journal 43.38 (2022): 3618-3731.

Reduction of Major Adverse Cardiovascular Events (MACE)

Oral Agents

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) \ NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
See Lipid-Lowering Agents

See Platelet Aggregation Inhibitors

Injectable Agents

PCSK9 (Proprotien Convertase Subtilisin/Kexin Type 9) Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS

(ELECTRONIC STEP REQUIRED)
PRALUENT PEN (alirocumab)
REPATHA PUSHTRONEX (evolocumab)
REPATHA SURECLICK (evolocumab)
REPATHA SYRINGE (evolocumab)

NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

Electronic Step Therapy Required

e Praluent and Repatha:
o PA Not Required Criteria: A total of 90-day supply of rosuvastatin or atorvastatin has been paid within
120 days prior to Praluent and Repatha’s date of service.
o PA Required Criteria: The member must have failed a 90-day trial of rosuvastatin or atorvastatin, as
evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

GLP-1 Agonists
CLINICAL PA REQUIRED
WEGOVY (semaglutide)

Prior Authorization Criteria

For reduction of MACE in members with diabetes, please see diabetes category for criteria on indicated
agents.
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Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

¢ The member is ages of 2 55 and < 75.

¢ The member does not have diabetes, as evidenced by Alc within normal range without diabetes
medication.

¢ The member has an initial BMI of = 27 kg/m? and < 35 kg/m?

¢ The member has one of the following:

o Prior myocardial infarction (MI)

o Prior stroke and peripheral arterial disease (PAD), as evidenced by intermittent claudication with
ankle-brachial index < 0.85, peripheral arterial revascularization procure, or amputation due to
atherosclerotic disease.

e The member is concurrently taking lipid-lowering and antiplatelet therapy

o If the member is a current tobacco user, the member must have received tobacco cessation counseling in
the past year

¢ If the member qualifies for Wegovy, a dose escalation to 2mg of Ozempic (semaglutide) must be tolerated
before Wegovy will be authorized (2.4mg is the only strength indicated for reduction of MACE)

Dermatology

Acne

Electronic Age Verification

e The member must be between 12 and 35 years of age for treatment of diagnosis of acne.

Adapalene

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
CABTREO (adapalene/benzoyl peroxide/clindamycin)

adapalene cream 1.2%-0.15%-3.15% GEL
adapalene gel

adapalene gel with pump
adapalene/benzoyl peroxide 0.1%-2.5%
adapalene/benzoyl peroxide 0.3%-2.5%

Therapeutic Duplication
e One strength of one benzoyl peroxide containing medication is allowed at a time.
Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e See Preferred Dosage Form criteria

Androgen Receptor Inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
WINLEVI (clascoterone) CREAM




Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
¢ The member must have failed a 3-month trial of each of the following, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts:
o Topical antibiotics (erythromycin, clindamycin, minocycline, or dapsone) in combination with
benzoyl peroxide
o Topical retinoids in combination with benzoyl peroxide

Clindamycin
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
clindamycin capsule CLEOCIN T (clindamycin) GEL
clindamycin gel CLEOCIN T (clindamycin) LOTION
clindamycin lotion CLEOCIN T (clindamycin) PLEDGETS
CLINDACIN (clindamycin) FOAM
clindamycin solution CLINDACIN P (clindamycin) PLEDGETS
ZIANA (clindamycin-tretinoin 1.2%-0.025%) —
Brand Required CLINDACIN ETZ (clindamycin) PLEDGETS

CLINDAGEL (clindamycin) GEL DAILY
clindamycin gel daily

clindamycin foam

clindamycin pledgets
clindamycin-tretinoin 1.2%-0.025%
EVOCLIN (clindamycin) FOAM

Clindamycin-Benzoyl Peroxide

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

clindamycin-benzoyl peroxide 1.2%-2.5% ACANYA (clindamycin-benzoyl peroxide) 1.2%-2.5%
BENZACLIN (clindamycin/benzoyl peroxide without
clindamycin-benzoyl peroxide 1%-5% with pump pump) 1%-5%

BENZACLIN (clindamycin/benzoyl peroxide with pump)

clindamycin-benzyl peroxide 1.2%-5% 1%-5%

clindamycin/benzoyl peroxide 1%-5% without CABTREO (adapalene/benzoyl peroxide/clindamycin)
pump 1.2%-0.15%-3.15% GEL

ONEXTON (clindamycin/benzoyl peroxide) 1.2%-

3.75% - Brand Required clindamycin/benzoyl peroxide 1.2%-3.75%

NEUAC (clindamycin/benzoyl peroxide) 1.2%-5%

Therapeutic Duplication

¢ One strength of one benzoyl peroxide containing medication is allowed at a time.

Retinoid

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ALTRENO (tretinoin) LOTION ATRALIN (tretinoin) 0.05% GEL
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RENOVA WITHOUT PUMP (tretinoin/emollient
base)

ARAZLO (tazarotene) 0.045% LOTION

RENOVA WITH PUMP (tretinoin/emollient base)

clindamycin-tretinoin 1.2%-0.025%

RETIN-A MICRO GEL PUMP (tretinoin
microsphere) 0.04%, 0.1% - Brand Required

FABIOR (tazarotene) 0.1% FOAM

RETIN-A MICRO (tretinoin microsphere) GEL
WITHOUT PUMP — Brand Required

RETIN-A (tretinoin) CREAM

tazarotene 0.1% cream

RETIN-A (tretinoin) GEL

tretinoin cream

RETIN-A MICRO GEL PUMP (tretinoin microsphere)
0.06%, 0.08%

tretinoin gel

tazarotene 0.05% cream

ZIANA (clindamycin-tretinoin 1.2%-0.025%) —
Brand Required

tazarotene 0.1% foam

tazarotene gel

tretinoin microsphere gel with pump 0.04%, 0.1%

tretinoin microsphere gel without pump

Therapeutic Duplication

e One strength of one retinoid medication is allowed at a time.
e One strength of one benzoyl peroxide containing medication is allowed at a time.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e See Preferred Dosage Form criteria

Tetracyclines

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

doxycycline hyclate capsule

demeclocycline

doxycycline hyclate tablet 20 mg, 100 mg

DORYX (doxycycline hyclate) TABLET DR

doxycycline monohydrate 25 mg/5 mL suspension

DORYX MPC (doxycycline hyclate) TABLET DR

doxycycline monohydrate tablet 50 mg, 75 mg,
100 mg

doxycycline monohydrate capsule 75 mg, 150 mg

doxycycline monohydrate capsule 50 mg, 100 mg

doxycycline hyclate tablet 50 mg, 75 mg, 150 mg

minocycline capsule

doxycycline monohydrate tablet 150 mg

tetracycline

doxycycline hyclate tablet DR

MINOCIN (minocycline) CAPSULE

minocycline tablet

minocycline tablet ER

MINOLIRA ER (minocycline) TABLET

MORGIDOX (doxycycline hyclate) CAPSULE

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e See Preferred Dosage Form criteria
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Sulfonamide

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

BP 10-1 (sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur cleanser) 10%-

1% ACZONE (dapsone) GEL WITH PUMP 7.5%

BP CLEANSING WASH (sulfacetamide

sodium/sulfur/urea) 10%-4%-10% BP 10-1 (sulfacetamide sodium/sulfur) CLEANSER

dapsone gel pump 7.5% KLARON (sulfacetamide sodium)

dapsone gel without pump 5% SSS 10-5 (sulfacetamide) CLEANSER

sulfacetamide 10% cleansing gel SSS 10-5 (sulfacetamide) FOAM

sulfacetamide 10% lotion sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur pads 10%-4%

sulfacetamide 10% suspension sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur cream 10%-2%
SUMADAN (sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur) WASH

sulfacetamide 10% wash 9%-4.5%

SUMAXIN (sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur) WASH
sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur cleanser 10%-5% (W/W) | 9%-4%
SUMAXIN (sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur pads)

sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur cleanser 9%-4% PADS 10%-4%

SUMAXIN TS (sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur)
sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur cleanser 9%-4.5% SUSPENSION 8%-4%

ZMA CLEAR (sulfacetamide sodium/sulfur)
sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur cleanser 9.8% -4.8% SUSPENSION 9%-4.5%

sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur cleanser 10%-2%
sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur cleanser 10%-5%-10%
sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur cream 10%-5% (W/W)
sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur suspension 8%-4%
SUMAXIN (sodium sulfacetamide/sulfur) CLEANSER
9%-4%

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e See Preferred Dosage Form criteria

Actinic Keratosis

Fluorouracil

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

CARAC (fluorouracil) 0.5% CREAM — Brand Required EFUDEX (fluorouracil) 5% CREAM
fluorouracil 5% cream fluorouracil 0.5% cream

fluorouracil 2% solution
fluorouracil 5% solution

Imiquimod

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
imiquimod 5% cream packet imiquimod 3.75% cream packet
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ZYCLARA (imiguimod) 3.75% CREAM PUMP - Brand
Required imiquimod 3.75% cream pump

ZYCLARA (imiquimod) 3.75% CREAM PACKET
ZYCLARA (imiquimod) 2.5% CREAM PUMP

Diclofenac

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

diclofenac 3% sodium gel

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

¢ Diclofenac 3% sodium gel: Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of
sale.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

¢ The member must have failed a 6-month trial of each preferred agent of a unique active ingredient, as
evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

e If requested product has preferred option with same active ingredient, see Preferred Dosage Form criteria

Antifungals — Topical

Cream
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
butenafine cream CICLODAN (ciclopirox) CREAM
ciclopirox cream ERTACZO (sertraconazole) CREAM
clotrimazole cream EXELDERM (sulconazole) CREAM
econazole cream LOPROX (ciclopirox) CREAM
ketoconazole cream luliconazole cream
miconazole cream LUZU (luliconazole) CREAM
NAFTIN (naftifine) CREAM MENTAX (butenafine) CREAM
nystatin cream naftifine cream
nystatin — triamcinolone cream oxiconazole cream
sulconazole cream
Foam
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) \ NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ketoconazole foam EXTINA (ketoconazole) FOAM
KETODAN (ketoconazole) FOAM
Gel
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ciclopirox gel NAFTIN (naftifine) GEL
Lotion

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ‘ NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)




\ | OXISTAT (oxiconazole) LOTION

Ointment
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ALEVAZOL (clotrimazole) OINTMENT miconazole/zinc oxide/white petrolatum ointment

nystatin ointment

nystatin — triamcinolone ointment

VUSION (miconazole/zinc/white petrolatum)
OINTMENT - Brand Required

Powder

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED)  NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
KLAYESTA (nystatin) POWDER

nystatin powder
NYAMYC (nystatin) POWDER
NYSTOP (nystatin) POWDER

Shampoo
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ciclopirox shampoo LOPROX (ciclopirox) SHAMPOO
ketoconazole shampoo
Solution
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) | NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ciclopirox solution CICLODAN (ciclopirox) SOLUTION
clotrimazole solution EXELDERM (sulconazole) SOLUTION
JUBLIA (efinaconazole) SOLUTION
tavaborole solution
Suspension

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) \ NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ciclopirox suspension LOPROX (ciclopirox) SUSPENSION

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e Onychomycosis Only:

o Diagnosis must be confirmed by potassium hydroxide (KOH) preparation.

o The member must have had a trial of one oral agent (terbinafine, fluconazole, or itraconazole), for the
length of recommended treatment time for member’s particular infection, as evidenced by paid claims
or pharmacy printouts.

o Adequate time must have passed since treatment cessation to accurately assess healthy toenail
outgrow (at least 6 months)

o One of the following must be met (A or B):

= Preferred Dosage Form Criteria
= The active ingredient of the requested product is not available in a preferred formulation.
e Other Diagnoses:
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o The member must have failed a trial of 3 preferred agents, for the length of recommended treatment
time for member’s particular infection, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.
o One of the following must be met (A or B):
= Preferred Dosage Form Criteria
= The active ingredient of the requested product is not available in a preferred formulation.

Eczema / Atopic Dermatitis

Oral

First Line Agents
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

azathioprine 50 mg azathioprine 75 mg
cyclosporine azathioprine 100 mg
methotrexate

systemic oral corticosteroids

Prior Authorization Criteria

e Azathioprine: See Preferred Dosage Forms Criteria — Use enough 50 mg to make correct dosage

Topical

Calcineurin Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) \ NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
tacrolimus 0.03% ELIDEL (pimecrolimus) CREAM
tacrolimus 0.1% pimecrolimus

Janus Kinase (JAK) inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
OPZELURA (ruxolitinib) 1.5% CREAM

Phosphodiesterase 4 (PDE-4) inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
EUCRISA (crisaborole) OINTMENT ZORYVE (roflumilast) 0.15% CREAM

Topical Corticosteroids

Please see the Preferred Drug List of Topical Corticosteroids

Systemic

Interleukin (IL)-4/13 Inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
DUPIXENT (dupilumab) INJECTION
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Interleukin (IL)-13 Inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) | NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

ADBRY (tralokinumab-idrm) INJECTION
EBGLYSS (lebrikizumab-Ibkz) INJECTION

Janus Kinase (JAK) inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) | NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
CIBINQO (abrocitinib) TABLET

OLUMIANT (baricitinib) TABLET
RINVOQ ER (upadacitinib) TABLET

Electronic Age Verification

e Tacrolimus ointment 0.1%: The member must be 16 years of age or older.

Electronic Diagnosis Verification
e Zoryve: Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
Prior Authorization Criteria

Prior Authorization Form — Atopic Dermatitis

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 3 months
¢ The member must have failed a 6-week trial of tacrolimus or pimecrolimus as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts:
e One of the following must be met:
o The member has failed a two 2-week trials of topical corticosteroids of medium or higher potency, as
evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.
OR
o The member meets both of the following (1 AND 2):
1. Affected area is on face, groin, axilla, or under occlusion.
2. Member must have failed two 2-week trials of topical corticosteroids of low or higher potency, as
evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Zoryve Only:
¢ The member must have had a 28-day trial with Eucrisa, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts

Epidermolysis Bullosa

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED)

FILSUVEZ (birch triterpenes)
VYJUVEK (beremagene geperpavec-svdt) — Medical Billing Only

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 12 months
¢ The member has dystrophic epidermolysis bullosa.

e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a dermatologist or wound care
specialist.
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The member must meet FDA-approved label for use (e.g., use outside of studied population will be
considered investigational).

As applicable, documentation must be attached to confirm serum marker or pathogenic gene variants
amenable to treatment.

Documentation of the baseline symptoms (e.g., extensive skin blistering, number and size of wounds) that
can be utilized for comparison to show member has experienced clinical benefit upon renewal has been
submitted with request.

Hidradenitis Suppurativa

TNF Inhibitors

Adalimumab
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
adalimumab-adaz ABRILADA (adalimumab-afzb)
adalimumab-adbm — labeler 00597 adalimumab-aacf
CYLTEZO (adalimumab-abdm) adalimumab-aaty
HUMIRA (adalimumab) adalimumab-adbm — labeler 82009
SIMLANDI (adalimumab-ryvk) adalimumab-fkjp
YUSIMRY (adalimumab-aqgvh) adalimumab-ryvk

AMJEVITA (adalimumab-atto)
HADLIMA (adalimumab-bwwd)
HULIO (adalimumab-fkjp)
HYRIMOZ (adalimumab-adaz)
IDACIO (adalimumab-aacf)
YUFLYMA (adalimumab-aaty)

Interleukin (IL) — 17 Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

COSENTYX (secukinumab)
COSENTYX (secukinumab) — Medical Billing Only

Interleukin (IL)-17A and IL-17F inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
BIMZELX (bimekizumab-bkzx)

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

¢ Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

o Cosentyx and Simponi Aria Only: The member must have failed a 90-day trial of a TNF inhibitor, as
evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

e Other agents: See Preferred Dosage Form criteria




Infantile Hemangioma

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

propranolol oral solution HEMANGEOL (propranolol) ORAL SOLUTION
timolol gel forming solution (used topically)

Electronic Age Verification

¢ Hemangeol: The patient must be less than 1 years of age.

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

¢ Hemangeol: Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e For timolol gel forming solution only:
o One of the following must be met:
= The member is being tapered off of treatment with propranolol oral solution
= The member has a low risk and uncomplicated hemangioma (e.g., < 2 cm, not ulcerated
and not located in central face, periorbital area, lips, chin, neck, oral cavity, lumbosacral,
perineal, or perianal area)
e For Hemangeol Only:
o The member must have failed a 3-month trial of the propranolol oral solution, as evidenced by paid
claims or pharmacy printouts.

Molluscum Contagiosum

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED)
ZELSUVMI (berdazimer) GEL
YCANTH (cantharidin) SOLUTION — Medical Billing Only

Initial Criteria - Approval Duration: 12 months
e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a dermatologist or pediatrician.
e One of the following must be present (1 or 2):
o The member is immunocompromised.
o The member is immunocompetent but experiences severe bleeding, intense itching, recurring
infection, or severe pain for greater than 6 months.

Lice / Scabies

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
LICE _KILLING S_HAMPOO (piperonyl CROTAN (crotamiton)

butoxide/pyrethrins)

ivermectin malathion

NATROBA (spinosad) — Brand Required Only SKLICE (ivermectin)

permethrin 5% cream spinosad
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LICE TREATMENT (permethrin) 1% CREME RINSE
LIQUID

VANALICE (piperonyl butoxide/pyrethrins) GEL

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
One of the following must be met:

o The member must have failed a 28-day/2-application trial of each preferred agent, as evidenced by

paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

o There is a documented community breakout of a strain that is not susceptible to the preferred agents.

Plaque Psoriasis

Interleukin (IL)-12/IL-23 Inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

STELARA (ustekinumab)

WEZLANA (ustekinumab-auub)

Interleukin (IL)-17A Inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS

(ELECTRONIC STEP REQUIRED)
TALTZ (ixekizumab)

NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
COSENTYX (secukinumab)

COSENTYX (secukinumab) — Medical Billing Only

Interleukin (IL)-17A and IL-17F inhibitor
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED)

NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
BIMZELX (bimekizumab-bkzx)

Interleukin (IL)-17 Receptor Inhibitor
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED)

NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
SILIQ (brodalumab)

Interleukin (IL)-23p19 Inhibitor
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED)

NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ILUMYA (tildrakizumab-asmn) — Medical Billing Only

SKYRIZI (risankizumab-rzaa)

TREMFYA (guselkumab)

TNF Inhibitors

Adalimumab

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED)
adalimumab-adaz

NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ABRILADA (adalimumab-afzb)

adalimumab-adbm — labeler 00597

adalimumab-aacf
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CYLTEZO (adalimumab-abdm) adalimumab-aaty

HUMIRA (adalimumab) adalimumab-adbm — labeler 82009
SIMLANDI (adalimumab-ryvk) adalimumab-fkjp
YUSIMRY (adalimumab-aqvh) adalimumab-ryvk

AMJEVITA (adalimumab-atto)
HADLIMA (adalimumab-bwwd)
HULIO (adalimumab-fkjp)
HYRIMOZ (adalimumab-adaz)
IDACIO (adalimumab-aacf)
YUFLYMA (adalimumab-aaty)

Infliximab
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
AVSOLA (infliximab-axxq) — Medical Billing Only infliximab — Medical Billing Only

INFLECTRA (infliximab-dyyb) — Medical Billing Only | RENFLEXIS (infliximab-abda) — Medical Billing Only
REMICADE (infliximab) — Medical Billing Only
ZYMFENTRA (infliximab-dyyb)

Other TNF
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ENBREL (etanercept) CIMZIA (certolizumab) SYRINGE

CIMZIA (certolizumab) VIAL — Medical Billing Only

Electronic Diagnosis Verification
¢ Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
Electronic Step Therapy Required

Taltz:

o PA Not Required Criteria: A total of 84-day supply of a TNF Inhibitor has been paid within 120 days
prior to Taltz’'s date of service.

e PA Required Criteria: The member must have failed a 3-month trial of a TNF inhibitor, as evidenced by
paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Prior Authorization

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

¢ The member must have failed a 3-month trial of a TNF inhibitor (adalimumab, certolizumab pegol or
infliximab) and an Interleukin (IL)-17A Inhibitor, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.
Stelara, and Wezlana Only: The member must have failed a 3-month trial of an TNF inhibitor (adalimumab,
certolizumab pegol or infliximab), an Interleukin (IL)-17A Inhibitor, and Siliq, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts.

Remicade, infliximab, and Renflexis Only: See Biosimilar Agents criteria

Medical billing only agents: In addition to above criteria, clinical justification must be provided why a self-
administered agent cannot be used (subject to clinical review).
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Oral
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

acitretin 10 mg, 25 mg acitretin 17.5 mg
cyclosporine OTEZLA (apremilast) 20 MG
methotrexate SOTYKTU (deucravacitinib)
OTEZLA (apremilast) 30 MG

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e Acitretin 17.5 mg Only: See Preferred Dosage Form criteria
e Otezla 20 mg Only:
o The member must weigh = 20 kg and < 50 kg
o The member must have failed a 3-month trial of adalimumab and an interleukin 17A inhibitor, as
evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.
e Sotyktu Only: The member must have failed a trial of each of the following, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts:

o 30-day trial of Otezla
o 3-month trial of an TNF inhibitor (adalimumab, certolizumab pegol or infliximab)

Topical

Foams, Gel, Solution, Suspension

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
calcipotriene solution calcipotriene/betamethasone suspension
calcipotriene foam SORILUX (calcipotriene) FOAM

ENSTILAR (calcipotriene/betamethasone) FOAM tazarotene gel

TACLONEX (calcipotriene/betamethasone)
SUSPENSION - Brand Required

Cream, Lotion
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
calcipotriene cream DUOBRII (halobetasol/tazarotene) LOTION

tazarotene cream
VTAMA (tapinarof) 1% CREAM
ZORYVE (roflumilast) 0.3% CREAM

Ointment
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
calcipotriene ointment calcitriol ointment

calcipotriene/betamethasone ointment

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

e Zoryve: Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
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Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The member must have failed a 30-day trial of each preferred agent of a unique active ingredient(s) within
same route/dosage form category, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.
e Zoryve Only:
o The member has had a 30-day trial of each of the following, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts.

= calcipotriene/betamethasone
= halobetasol/tazarotene combination

e Vtama Only:
o The member has had a 30-day trial of each of the following, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts.
= calcipotriene/betamethasone
= halobetasol/tazarotene combination
o The member has had a 2-month trial of Zoryve, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Prurigo Nodularis

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
DUPIXENT (dupilumab) NEMLUVIO (nhemolizumab-ilto)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months

e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a dermatologist.

e The member is experiencing nodular lesions that produce itch for greater than 6 weeks that has
significantly diminished quality of life, including sleep disturbances.

The member has failed a 2-week trial of a topical corticosteroid of at least high potency, as evidenced by
paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Non-Preferred Agent Criteria
¢ The member must have failed a 3-month trial of Dupixent, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy
printouts.

Seborrheic Dermatitis

See Antifungals — Topical
See Steroids — Topical

Topical Phosphodiesterase-4 (PDE-4) Inhibitors
CLINICAL PA REQUIRED
ZORYVE (roflumilast) FOAM

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

e Zoryve: Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months
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e The member must have had a 4-week trial of concurrent use of a topical antifungal (shampoo or foam)
AND a high potency topical corticosteroid (foam, spray or shampoo).

Steroids — Topical

Super-High Potency (Group 1)

Egrsn";‘ge PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
clobetasol emollient 0.05%
Cream clobetasol propionate 0.05%
fluocinonide 0.10%
halobetasol propionate 0.05%
, betamethasone dipropionate, 0.05% | IMPEKLO (clobetasol) 0.05%
Lotion augmented
clobetasol propionate 0.05% | ULTRAVATE (halobetasol) MDP 0.05%
betamethasone dipropionate, 0.05%
augmented
Ointment | clobetasol propionate 0.05%
clobetasol propionate foam 0.05%
halobetasol propionate 0.05%
Foam, clobetasol propionate shampoo 0.05% ggltamethasone dipropionate, augmented 0.05%
Gel,
Shampoo, clobetasol propionate solution 0.05% | clobetasol emulsion foam 0.05%
Solution, | clobetasol propionate spray 0.05% | STE? Z’halobetasol propionate foam 0.05%
Spray clobetasol propionate gel 0.05%

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

e Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
Electronic Duration Verification

Group 1 topical steroids are covered for 30 days every 90 days. Group 1 steroids are covered with group 2
steroids to facilitate an alternating schedule.
¢ If the following conditions apply, please call for an override by calling provider relations at 1-800-755-2604:
Approval: 1 year
e Location of application: palms, soles, or psoriatic crusts
e Indication: psoriasis
e Close monitoring for side effects

Reference:

Joint AAD-NFP guidelines for management and treatment of psoriasis recommend limiting the use of Group 1
topical steroids to no more than twice daily up to 4 weeks. Transitions to lower potent agents, intermittent
therapy, and combination treatment with non-steroids are recommended to minimize side effects.
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High Potency (Group 2)

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA
REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

betamethasone dipropionate,
augmented
desoximetasone

fluocinonide
HALOG (halcinonide)— Brand
Required

betamethasone dipropionate
desoximetasone
fluocinonide

fluticasone propionate
HALOG (halcinonide)
desoximetasone spray
fluocinonide gel

fluocinonide solution

High Potency (Group 3)

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA
REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

betamethasone dipropionate
triamcinolone acetonide

betamethasone valerate
fluticasone propionate
mometasone furoate
triamcinolone acetonide

betamethasone valerate foam

Medium Potency (Group 4)

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

clocortolone pivalate 0.10%
fluticasone propionate 0.05%

mometasone furoate 0.10%

triamcinolone acetonide 0.10%
fluocinolone acetonide 0.025%
triamcinolone acetonide 0.10%
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triamcinolone acetonide 0.05%

mometasone furoate solution 0.10%

triamcinolone acetonide paste 0.10%

Lower-Mid Potency (Group 5)

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

betamethasone valerate
hydrocortisone valerate

betamethasone dipropionate 0.05%
LOCOID (hydrocortisone butyrate)
— Brand Required

triamcinolone acetonide 0.10%
desonide 0.05%
triamcinolone acetonide 0.025%

0.10%

hydrocortisone butyrate solution 0.10%

Low Potency (Group 6)

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

alclometasone dipropionate 0.05%
desonide 0.05%
triamcinolone acetonide 0.03%
betamethasone valerate lotion 0.10%
desonide lotion 0.05%
triamcinolone acetonide lotion 0.025%

alclometasone dipropionate 0.05%

fluocinolone acetonide oll 0.01%
fluocinolone acetonide solution 0.01%

Least Potent (Group 7)

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

hydrocortisone
hydrocortisone 2.50%
hydrocortisone 2.50%
hydrocortisone 1.00%
hydrocortisone 2.50%
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Solution

TEXACORT (hydrocortisone) SOLUTION | 2.50% |

Prior Authorization

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

o The member must have failed a 2-week trial of all preferred drug entities within the same potency category
and dosage form group within the last 3 months, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Agents labeled as “STEP 2”

o The member must have failed a 2-week trial of all preferred and non-preferred drug entities not labeled
“STEP 2” within the same potency category and dosage form group within the last 3 months.

Endocrinology

Injectable

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

testosterone cypionate injection

AVEED (testosterone undecanoate)

testosterone enanthate injection

AVEED (testosterone undecanoate)
— Medical Billing Only

AZMIRO (testosterone cypionate) syringe — Medical
Billing Only

DEPO-TESTOSTERONE (testosterone cypionate)

XYOSTED (testosterone enanthate)

Oral

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ‘ NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

JATENZO (testosterone undecanoate)

methyltestosterone

TLANDO (testosterone undecanoate)

METHITEST (methyltestosterone)

Gel Packet

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED)
testosterone 1% (50mg/5g) gel packet

' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ANDROGEL (testosterone) GEL PACKET

testosterone 1% (25mg/2.5g) gel packet

testosterone 1.62% (20.25mg/1.25g) gel packet

testosterone 1.62% (40.5mg/2.5g) gel packet

VOGELXO (testosterone) GEL PACKET

Gel Pump

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED)
ANDROGEL (testosterone) GEL MD PUMP —
Brand Co-Preferred

' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
VOGELXO (testosterone) GEL PMP

testosterone 2% (10mg/0.5g) gel MD PMP bottle

testosterone 1% (12.5mg/1.25g) gel MD PMP
bottle
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testosterone 1.62% (20.25mg/1.259) gel MD PMP
bottle
testosterone 2% (30mg/1.5g) solution MD PMP

Gel Tube

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
TESTIM (testosterone) GEL TUBE — Brand Co- VOGELXO (testosterone) GEL TUBE

Preferred
testosterone 1% (50mg/5g) gel tube

Nasal Gel
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
NATESTO (testosterone) GEL MD PMP
Patch
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ANDRODERM (testosterone) PATCH
Solution MDP
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

testosterone (30mg/1.5mL)

Pellet

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
TESTOPEL (testosterone) PELLET

— Medical Billing Only

Electronic Diagnosis Verification
¢ Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
Prior Authorization

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

e The member must have failed a 30-day trial of each preferred agent with a comparable route of
administration, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.
o See Preferred Dosage Form Criteria

Cushing Syndrome

Adrenal Enzyme Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

ketoconazole ISTURISA (osilodrostat)
LYSODREN (mitotane) RECORLEYV (levoketoconazole)
METOPIRONE (metyrapone)

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

e Isturisa and Recorlev: Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
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Prior Authorization

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months

e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, an endocrinologist or specialist in the
treatment of endogenous Cushing’s syndrome.

e The member must have failed a 3-month trial of combination treatment with ketoconazole tablets and
metyrapone.

e The member is not a candidate for surgery or surgery has not been curative; or is waiting for surgery or
effect of pituitary radiation.

¢ The member must have a mean (at least two measurements) 24-hour urine free cortisol (UFC) level that is
3 x above the normal range per the reporting laboratory reference range.

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

¢ The member has normalization of 24-hour urine free cortisol (UFC) level per the reporting laboratory
reference range.

Glucocorticoid Receptor Antagonist

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

mifepristone 200 mg KORLYM (mifepristone) — Brand Required
mifepristone 300 mg

Electronic Diagnosis Verification
¢ Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
Prior Authorization

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months

e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, an endocrinologist or specialist in the
treatment of endogenous Cushing’s syndrome.

e The member must have failed a 3-month trial of combination treatment with ketoconazole tablets and
metyrapone, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy print outs.

o The member is not a candidate for surgery or surgery has not been curative; or is waiting for surgery or
effect of pituitary radiation.

¢ The member has uncontrolled hyperglycemia (type 2 diabetes or glucose intolerance) as defined by a
hemoglobin Alc > 7% or TIR < 70%, despite adherence to an anti-diabetes regimen.

o See Preferred Dosage Form Criteria

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

e The member must have experienced and maintained an improvement in cushingoid appearance, acne,
hirsutism, striae, psychiatric symptoms, or excess total body weight.

¢ The member has improved hyperglycemia as a hemoglobin Alc decrease of 1% or greater or increase in
TIR of 10% not attributed to an increase in medications, dosages, or adherence to an anti-diabetes
regimen.

References:

e Fleseriu, Maria, et al. "Consensus on diagnosis and management of Cushing's disease: a guideline update." The
lancet Diabetes & endocrinology 9.12 (2021): 847-875.
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References:

1. American Diabetes Association Diabetes Care 2020 Jan; 43(Supplement 1): S98-S110.
https://doi.org/10.2337/dc20-S009

Covered options in combination with Insulin therapy:
e GLP-1 agonists, DPP-4 inhibitors, SGLT-2 inhibitors, TZDs, and metformin
o GLP-1 Agonist and SGLT-2 inhibitors are recommended first line treatments for every pathway

indicated in the guidelines (ASCVD, HF, CKD, hypoglycemia risk, and to minimize weight gain)
o TZDs increase insulin sensitivity and hypoglycemia risk should be monitored.
o Metformin is recommended throughout treatment escalation.

Therapeutic Duplication

e One Strength of one medication is allowed at a time.
¢ Medication classes not payable together:
o DPP-4 Inhibitors and GLP-1 Agonists
o GLP-1 and DPP-4 Inhibitors should not be used concurrently due to similar mechanisms of action.
o Sulfonylureas and Insulins
o When initiating injectable therapy, sulfonylureas and DPP-4 inhibitors are typically discontinued.
o Humulin R U-500 is not allowed with any other insulin (basal or prandial)
o Humulin R U-500 is indicated for monotherapy. It acts differently than regular insulin (U-100). It
provides both basal and prandial coverage. Injections can be increased to 3 times per day for
prandial coverage.

Underutilization

e Toujeo, Tresiba, and Metformin 1000 mg must be used adherently and will reject on point of sale for late
fill.

Biologics

CLINICAL PA REQUIRED
TZIELD (teplizumab-mzwv) — Medical Billing Only

High-Cost Drug:
This 14-day treatment course costs $193,900.
o In study TN-10; 72 people were enrolled — 44 in active treatment group and 32 in placebo group. By

month 36, 63.7% (28) in the active treatment group and 71.9% (23) in the placebo group had
experienced Stage 3 Type 1 Diabetes onset.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
¢ The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, an endocrinologist.
e The member has a family history of Type 1 Diabetes
e The member has at least two of the following pancreatic islet cell autoantibodies:
¢ Glutamic acid decarboxylase 65 (GAD) autoantibodies
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¢ Insulin autoantibody (IAA)

¢ Insulinoma-associated antigen 2 autoantibody (IA-2A)

e Zinc transporter 8 autoantibody (ZnT8A)

e |slet cell autoantibody (ICA)
¢ The member has no symptoms of Type 1 Diabetes (e.g., polyuria, polydipsia, weight loss, fatigue, DKA)
¢ The member has abnormal blood sugar levels determined by an oral glucose tolerance test.

DPP-4 Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

JANUMET (sitagliptin/metformin) alogliptan/pioglitazone

JANUMET XR (sitagliptin/metformin) alogliptin

JANUVIA (sitagliptin) alogliptin/metformin

JENTADUETO (linagliptin/metformin) KAZANO (alogliptin/metformin)

JENTADUETO XR (linagliptin/metformin) NESINA (alogliptin)

TRADJENTA (linagliptin) ONGLYZA (saxagliptin)
OSENI (alogliptin/pioglitazone)
saxagliptin
saxagliptin/metformin
sitagliptin/metformin
ZITUVAMET XR (sitagliptin/metformin)
ZITUVIO (sitagliptin)

++Clinically Non-Preferred: Alogliptin and saxagliptan have a potentially higher risk for heart failure.
Electronic Age Verification

e The member must be 18 years or older for Januvia, Janumet, or Janumet XR

Electronic Concurrent Medications Required

o A total of 28-day supply of metformin must be paid within 100 days prior to the DPP-4 Inhibitor's date of
service. Members with Gl intolerances to high dose IR metformin must trial at minimum a dose of 500 mg
ER.

o Metformin is recommended to be continued with therapy with DPP-4 Inhibitors. If metformin is not
tolerated, SGLT2 inhibitor and GLP-1 Agonists are recommended as part of the glucose-lowering
regimen independent of A1C or TIR and are first line alternatives.

* Gl intolerances (typically will not be considered to bypass trial requirements):
e If on high dose IR metformin, member must trial at minimum a dose of 500 mg ER.

e Patient experiencing Gl side effects should be counseled: reduction in meal size, eating slower,
decreased intake of greasy, high-fat or spicy food, refrain from laying down after eating.

References:

1. American Diabetes Association Diabetes Care 2020 Jan; 43(Supplement 1): S98-S110.
https://doi.org/10.2337/dc20-S009

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
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e The member has been unable to achieve goal A1C (< 7%) or TIR (>70%) despite two 90-day trials of triple
combination therapy, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.
e Zituvio and sitagliptin/metformin only: See Preferred Dosage Form Criteria

DPP-4 Inhibitors / SGLT2 Inhibitors Combination

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

TRIJARDY XR (empagliflozin/linagliptan/metformin) | GLYXAMBI (empagliflozin/linagliptin)
STEGLUJAN (ertugliflozin/sitagliptin)
++QTERN (dapagliflozin/saxagliptin)
++Clinically Non-Preferred: Saxagliptan has a potentially higher risk for heart failure.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

e See Preferred Dosage Form Criteria

¢ Clinical justification must be provided explaining why the member cannot use individual preferred products
separately or preferred agent.

GLP-1 Agonists®

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA NON-PREFERRED AGENTS NON-PREFERRED AGENTS
REQUIRED) (STEP 1 — PA REQUIRED) (STEP 2 — PA REQUIRED)
VICTOZA (Iirgglutide) B\_(DUREON BCISE (exenatide ++BYETTA (exenatide)
- Brand Required microspheres)

OZEMPIC (semaglutide) liraglutide

RYBELSUS (semaglutide) TRULICITY (dulaglutide)

++Clinically Non-Preferred: Byetta is less effective than other available agents.
" See GIP/GLP-1 Agonists section for Mounjaro (tirzepatide) criteria

Clinical information: dose comparison recommendations for switching between GLP-1 agonists

o For Gl side effects (start titration at lowest available dose)

e For any other reason, may consider starting at equivalent dose to minimize disruption to glycemic control
o Victoza 1.2 mg = Trulicity 0.75 mg = Ozempic 0.25 mg = Rybelsus 7 mg

o Victoza 1.8 mg = Trulicity 1.5 mg = Ozempic 0.5 mg = Rybelsus 14 mg = Mounjaro 2.5 mg
o Trulicity 3 mg = Ozempic 0.5 mg or 1 mg
o Trulicity 4.5 mg = Ozempic 1 mg
o Mounjaro 5 mg = Ozempic 2 mg
References:

1. Almandoz JP, Lingvay |, Morales J, Campos C. Switching Between Glucagon-Like Peptide-1 Receptor
Agonists: Rationale and Practical Guidance. Clin Diabetes. 2020 Oct;38(4):390-402. Doi:
10.2337/cd19-0100. PMID: 33132510; PMCID: PMC7566932.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e Step 1: Ozempic, Rybelsus, Bydureon Bcise:
o The member has been unable to achieve goal A1C (< 7%) or TIR (>70%) despite a 90-day trial of triple
combination therapy with Victoza, metformin, SGLT-2 inhibitor or insulin, as evidenced by paid claims
or pharmacy printouts.
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= |f triple therapy cannot be met with Victoza, clinical justification must be provided (subject to clinical
review*), and triple therapy must be met with SGLT-2 inhibitor + DPP4 inhibitor + another agent
(metformin must be used as tolerated).

= If triple therapy cannot be met because of inability to use metformin, SGLT-2 inhibitor or insulin,
clinical justification must be provided why product cannot be used (subject to clinical review*), and
triple therapy must be met with Victoza + two other agents (metformin, SGLT-2 inhibitor or insulin
must be used as tolerated).

Step 2:

o The member has been unable to achieve goal A1C (< 7%) or TIR (>70%) despite two 90-day trials of
triple combination therapy (one trial with Victoza and one with Ozempic, subject to clinical review*)
along with metformin, SGLT-2 inhibitor or insulin, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

= |f triple therapy cannot be met with Victoza or Ozempic, clinical justification must be provided
(subject to clinical review*), and triple therapy must be met with SGLT-2 inhibitor + DPP4 inhibitor
+ another agent.

= |f triple therapy cannot be met because of inability to use metformin, SGLT-2 inhibitor or insulin,
clinical justification must be provided why product cannot be used (subject to clinical review*), and
triple therapy must be met with Victoza or Ozempic + two other agents (metformin, SGLT-2
inhibitor, or insulin must be used as tolerated).

o One of the following have been met:

» The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, an endocrinologist or diabetes
specialist.

= The member has received diabetes education from a diabetic specialist, diabetic educator, or
pharmacist (may be accomplished through the MTM program).

*Gl intolerances (typically will not be considered to bypass trial requirements):

If on high dose IR metformin, member must trial at minimum a dose of 500 mg ER.

If on Victoza or Ozempic, member should be evaluated on potential for Gl side effects, with Gl effects
being common across all GLP-1 agonist agents and transient in nature, typically lessoning with ongoing
treatment.

Patient experiencing Gl side effects, mitigation efforts should be trialed for at least two months: reduction in
meal size, eating slower, decreased intake of greasy, high-fat or spicy food, refrain from laying down after
eating.

GIP/GLP-1 Agonists

CLINICAL PA REQUIRED
MOUNJARO (tirzepatide)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

The member has been unable to achieve goal A1C (< 7%) or TIR (>70%) despite two 90-day trials of triple
combination therapy (one trial with Victoza and one with Ozempic, subject to clinical review*) along with
metformin, SGLT-2 inhibitor or insulin, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

o If triple therapy cannot be met with Victoza or Ozempic, clinical justification must be provided
(subject to clinical review*), and triple therapy must be met with SGLT-2 inhibitor + DPP4 inhibitor +
another agent.

o If triple therapy cannot be met because of inability to use metformin, SGLT-2 inhibitor or insulin,
clinical justification must be provided why product cannot be used (subject to clinical review*), and
triple therapy must be met with Victoza or Ozempic + two other agents (metformin, SGLT-2
inhibitor, or insulin must be used as tolerated).

One of the following have been met:
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o The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, an endocrinologist or diabetes
specialist.

o The member has received diabetes education from a diabetic specialist, diabetic educator, or
pharmacist (may be accomplished through the MTM program).

*Gl intolerances (typically will not be considered to bypass trial requirements):

¢ If on high dose IR metformin, member must trial at minimum a dose of 500 mg ER.

e If on Victoza or Ozempic, member should be evaluated on potential for Gl side effects, with Gl effects
being common across all GLP-1 agonist agents and transient in nature, typically lessoning with ongoing
treatment.

o Patient experiencing Gl side effects, mitigation efforts should be trialed for at least two months: reduction in
meal size, eating slower, decreased intake of greasy, high-fat or spicy food, refrain from laying down after
eating.

Gastroparesis

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
metoclopramide tablet GIMOTI (metoclopramide nasal spray)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 3 months

¢ Clinical justification must be provided explaining why the member is unable to use an oral dosage
formulation (including solution formulations) with relevant medical documentation attached to the request,
subject to clinical review.

Glucose Rescue Medications

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
BAQSIMI (glucagon) SPRAY — Labeler 00548 BAQSIMI (glucagon) SPRAY — Labeler 00002
GLUCAGEN (glucagon) HYPOKIT — Brand Required | glucagon kit

ZEGALOGUE (dasiglucagon) AUTOINJECTOR GVOKE (glucagon) INJECTION

Electronic Duration Verification

e 4 doses are covered every 60 days without an override.

If one of the following criteria are met (A or B), please request an override by calling provider relations at 1-
800-755-2604 or emailing medicaidpharmacy@nd.gov:
A. The previous dose has expired.
B. The dose was used by member for a hypoglycemic episode. (In this case, it is recommended to follow
up with prescriber to discuss frequency of use and potential regimen review/adjustments)

Insulin/GLP-1 Agonist Combination

SOLIQUA (insulin glargine/lixisenatide)
XULTOPHY (insulin degludec/liraglutide)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

54



o Clinical justification must be provided explaining why the member is unable to use the preferred products
(subject to clinical review).

Insulin

Rapid Acting Insulin

Insulin Lispro

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
HUMALOG U-100 (insulin lispro) CARTRIDGE ADMELOG (insulin lispro)
insulin lispro U-100 HUMALOG (insulin lispro) VIAL, PEN, TEMPO

insulin lispro vial

LYUMJEV U-100 (insulin lispro-aabc)

LYUMJEV U-200 (insulin lispro-aabc)
LYUMJEV U-100 TEMPO PEN (insulin lispro-aabc)

Insulin Aspart

PREFERRED AGENTS
(ELECTRONIC STEP REQUIRED)
FIASP (insulin aspart) insulin aspart

NOVOLOG (insulin aspart)

RELION NOVOLOG (insulin aspart)

NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

Insulin Glulisine

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
APIDRA (insulin glulisine)

Insulin Regular, Human

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

++AFREZZA (insulin regular, human)
++HUMULIN R (insulin regular, human) VIAL
++NOVOLIN R (insulin regular, human)

++ RELION NOVOLIN R (insulin regular, human)
++Clinically Non-Preferred: ACOG (American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists) guidelines prefer
insulin analogues (insulin aspart and lispro) over regular insulin due to better compliance, better glycemic
control, and overall fewer hypoglycemic episodes.

Electronic Step Therapy Required

o Fiasp
o PA Not Required Criteria: A 3-month supply of Humalog has been paid within 180 days prior to
Fiasp’s date of service.
o PA Required Criteria: The member must have failed a 3-month trial from Humalog, as evidenced by
paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

55



e Apidra: The member must have failed a 3-month trial of each of the following agents, as evidenced by paid
claims or pharmacy printouts:
o Humalog
o Fiasp
e Humalog U-200: Request must not be for use in an insulin pump: HUMALOG® (insulin lispro) 200
Units/mL: Do Not Use in a Pump (lillymedical.com)
o Doses =< 200 units/day: Clinical justification must be provided why member cannot tolerate the
volume of insulin required to use Humalog U-100 or tolerate two injections per dose.
o Doses > 200 units/day: Clinical justification must be provided why member is not a candidate for
Humulin R U-500.
e Regular Insulin (Humulin R / Novolin R / Afrezza): The member must have failed a 3-month trial of each of
the following agents, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts:
o Humalog and Fiasp
o Non-Preferred Agents: See Preferred Dosage Form Criteria

Intermediate Acting Insulin

PREFERRED AGENTS PREFERRED AGENTS NON-PREFERRED AGENTS

(NO PA REQUIRED) (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) (PA REQUIRED)

HUMULIN R U-500 (insulin | ++ NOVOLIN N (insulin NPH human | ++ HUMULIN N (insulin NPH human
regular, human) isophane) isophane)

++ RELION NOVOLIN N (insulin
NPH human isophane)

++ Clinically non-preferred: Lantus and Levemir have been demonstrated to reduce the risk of symptomatic
and nocturnal hypoglycemia compared with NPH insulin.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months (6 months or until due date, if known, for gestational diabetes)
e One of the following must be met:
o The member must be preghant or breastfeeding.
o The member must be tube feedings.
o The member must be post-solid organ transplant.
= For kidney transplant — Medicare eligibility must be ruled out (6-month approval may be allowed to
determine eligibility)
o Clinical justification explaining why the member is unable to use Lantus or Levemir (subject to clinical
review)

Non-Preferred Agent Criteria
e See Preferred Dosage Form Criteria

Long-Acting Insulin

Insulin Glargine

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

LANTUS U-100 (insulin glargine) BASAGLAR KWIKPEN U-100 (insulin glargine)
— Brand Required

TOUJEO U-300 (insulin glargine)
*No PA required for doses 100 unit/day to 200 unit/day BASAGLAR TEMPO PEN U-100 (insulin glargine)
— Brand Required

insulin glargine U-100 (generic Toujeo)
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insulin glargine-yfgn U-100 (generic Semglee)
REZVOGLAR U-100 (insulin glargine-aglr)
SEMGLEE U-100 (insulin glargine) YFGN

Insulin Degludec

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
TRESIBA (insulin degludec) FLEXTOUCH U-200
*No PA required for doses 100 unit/day to 200 unit/day insulin degludec U-100 and U-200

- Brand Required

TRESIBA (insulin degludec) U-100 VIAL

Quantity Override Request

e Toujeo Solostar 300 unit/mL, Toujeo Max Solostar 300 unit/mL and Tresiba 200 unit/mL.:

o Doses > 200 units/day:

= Clinical justification must be provided explaining why the member is not a candidate for U-500R
+ Toujeo and Tresiba are not intended as replacements for U-500R insulin

o Doses >100 units/day to < 200 units/day: No prior authorization required.

= Please call for an override by calling provider relations at 1-800-755-2604 if the day supply is less
than 30 days and dose is between 100 units/day and 200 units/day (e.g., short-cycle filling).

o Doses < 100 units/day:

= Must meet Prior Authorization Criteria below

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, an endocrinologist or diabetes
specialist.
The member has had a 90-day trial of Lantus with good compliance, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts.
One of the following must be met, as evidenced by provided clinical notes or labs:
o The member experiences recurrent episodes of hypoglycemia despite adjustments to current
regimen (prandial insulin, interacting drugs, meal, and exercise timing).
o The member must be experiencing inconsistent blood sugars.
e Biosimilar Agents: See Preferred Dosage Form Criteria

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The member must have experienced at least one of the following, as evidenced by provided clinical notes
or labs:
o Reduction in frequency and/or severity of hypoglycemia
o Improved glycemic control (evidenced by Alc or TIR)

Mixed Insulin

Insulin NPL/Insulin Lispro

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

HUMALOG MIX 50/50 (insulin NPL/insulin lispro) VIAL E\L,JV':"KAP";NG MIX 50750 (insulin NPL/insulin fispro)

insulin lispro mix 75/25 kwikpen HUMALOG MIX 75/25 (insulin NPL/insulin lispro)
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Insulin Aspart Protamine/Insulin Aspart

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
NOVOLOG MIX 70/30 (insulin aspart

protamine/insulin aspart) — Brand Required
RELION NOVOLOG MIX 70/30 (insulin aspart
protamine/insulin aspart)

insulin aspart protamine/insulin aspart 70/30

Insulin NPH Human/Regular Insulin Human

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED)  NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
HUMULIN MIX 70/30 (insulin NPH human/regular NOVOLIN MIX 70-30 (insulin NPH human/regular

insulin human) insulin human)
RELION NOVOLIN MIX 70-30 (insulin NPH
human/regular insulin human)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months (6 months or until due date, if known, for gestational diabetes)
¢ Humulin 70/30 and Novolin 70/30 only:
o One of the following must be met:

= Member must be pregnant or breastfeeding.

= Member must be on tube feedings.

= Member must be post-solid organ transplant.

o For kidney transplant — Medicare eligibility must be ruled out (6-month approval may be
allowed to determine eligibility)

Non-Preferred Agent Criteria

o See Preferred Dosage Form Criteria

¢ Clinical justification must be provided explaining why the member is unable to use the preferred products or
a long acting plus short acting regimen (subject to clinical review).

SGLT2 Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) ‘ NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

FARXIGA (dapagliflozin) — Brand Required dapagliflozin
. dapagliflozin/metformin XR 5mg-1000mg, 10mg-
JARDIANCE (empagliflozin) 1000mg
SYNJARDY (empagliflozin/metformin) INVOKANA (canagliflozin)
XIGDUO XR (dapagliflozin/metformin) 5 MG-500 MG,
5 MG-1000 MG, 10 MG-500 MG, 10 MG-1000 MG — INVOKAMET (canagliflozin/metformin)

Brand Required

INVOKAMET XR (canagliflozin/metformin)

STEGLATRO (ertugliflozin)

STEGLATROMET (ertugliflozin/metformin)

SYNJARDY XR (empagliflozin/metformin)

XIGDUO XR (dapagliflozin/metformin) 2.5 MG —

1000 MG

++ Canagliflozin has shown an increase in the risk of lower limb amputations and fractures in studies.

++ Dapagliflozin did not reduce atherosclerotic cardiovascular morbidity or mortality in a primary analysis,
however it decreased cardiovascular in the sub analysis of prior myocardial infarction.

++ Ertugliflozin was not superior to placebo in reducing the primary composite cardiovascular endpoint.
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Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

o The member must have failed a 30-day trial of each preferred SGLT2 inhibitor of a unique active
ingredient, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

o Clinical justification must be provided explaining why the member is unable to use the preferred agents and

other classes of medication (subject to clinical review).

References:
1. DeSantis A. Sodium-glucose cotransporter 2 inhibitors for the treatment of hyperglycemia in type 2

diabetes mellitus. In: UpToDate, Post TW (Ed), UpToDate, Waltham, MA, 2023

Sulfonylureas

' NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
glimepiride 3 mg

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED)
glimepiride 1 mg, 2 mg, and 4 mg

glipizide IR 5 mg, 10 mg glipizide 2.5 mg
glipizide ER ++glyburide
glipizide/metformin ++glyburide/metformin
glipizide ER ++glyburide, micronized

++Clinically Non-preferred: Glyburide is not recommended due to hypoglycemia.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

o The member must have failed a 30-day trial of glipizide and glimepiride, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts.

e See Preferred Dosage Form Criteria

Growth Hormone

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED)  NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

GENOTROPIN (somatropin) HUMATROPE (somatropin)

GENOTROPIN MINIQUICK (somatropin)

NGENLA (somatrogon-ghla)

NORDITROPIN FLEXPRO (somatropin)

SKYTROFA (lonapegsomatropin-tcgd)

NUTROPIN AQ NUSPIN (somatropin)

PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED) ‘

OMNITROPE (somatropin)

SAIZEN (somatropin)

SOGROYA (somapacitan-beco)

ZOMACTON (somatropin)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Prior Authorization Form — Growth Hormone

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months (except 6 months if criteria met in Prader-Willi Syndrome)
e Member must have one of the following covered diagnoses (listed below):
o Panhypopituitarism OR multiple pituitary hormone deficiencies caused by a known hypothalamic-
pituitary disease or its treatment (brain surgery and/or radiation)

o Turner's syndrome



http://nddruglookup.hidinc.com/forms/GrowthHormonePAform.pdf
http://nddruglookup.hidinc.com/forms/GrowthHormonePAform.pdf
http://nddruglookup.hidinc.com/forms/GrowthHormonePAform.pdf

SHOX syndrome
Noonan syndrome
Chronic renal insufficiency
Prader—Willi syndrome
Endogenous growth hormone deficiency
e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult annually with, an endocrinologist or
nephrologist.
e The member must not have active malignancy.
e The member must not have epiphyseal closure and must still be growing, unless one of the below
exceptions is present:
o The member has a diagnosis of Prader-Willi syndrome.
o The member has a diagnosis of endogenous growth hormone deficiency and is experiencing
hypoglycemic episodes without growth hormone and growth hormone is needed to maintain proper
blood glucose.

o O O O O

Chronic Renal Insufficiency
e The member must not have received a renal transplant.
e The member must consult with a dietitian annually to maintain a nutritious diet.

Endogenous Growth Hormone Deficiency, panhypopituitarism OR multiple pituitary hormone deficiencies
caused by a known hypothalamic-pituitary disease or its treatment (brain surgery and/or radiation)
¢ ONE of below criteria must be met:

o The member has multiple pituitary hormone deficiencies caused by a known hypothalamic-pituitary
disease or its treatment (brain surgery and/or radiation) and must have an IGF-1 or IGFBP-3 level of
less than SDS -1.3.

o The member has had GH stimulation testing by at least two different stimuli (e.g., insulin, levodopa, L-
arginine, propranolol, clonidine, or glucagon) with a maximum peak of < 10 ng/mL after stimulation no
more than 6 months apatrt.

o Forinfants less than 18 months old, both of the following criteria are met:

= The member has a plasma glucose level less than 70 mg/dL
= The member has GH level < 5 mcg/L

Prader-Willi Syndrome (PWS)

See covered medications for weight loss

e The member must not have severe obesity (class 2) defined as = 120% of the 95" percentile for age and
gender

e |If the member has obesity = 95" percentile and < 120% of the 95" percentile for age and gender, all the
following must be met (6-month approval criteria):
o The prescriber must attest that member will meet with a dietician every 3 months
o The member must have had a sleep study to rule out sleep apnea
o The member must not have non-alcoholic fatty liver disease
o The member must not have an Alc > 5.7%

Non-Preferred Agent Criteria:

e Skytrofa and Omnitrope Only: The member must have failed a 30-day trial of one preferred agent, as
evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

o All other agents: See Preferred Dosage Form Criteria

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months (6 months if criteria below for PWS is met)
e The member must have been compliant with growth hormone (last 6 fills must have been on time).
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Prader-Willi Syndrome
e If the member has obesity = 95" percentile and < 120% of the 95" percentile for age and gender, initial
criteria must be met in addition to the following (6-month approval criteria):
o The member must have met with a dietician at least 2 times in the past 6 months

References:
1. Deal et al,. Growth hormone research society workshop summary: consensus guidelines for
recombinant human growth hormone therapy in Prader Will syndrome. J Clin Endocrin Metab. 2013.
doi: 10.1210/jc.2012-3888

Serostim

 CLINICALPAREQUIRED
SEROSTIM (somatropin)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Prior Authorization Form — Growth Hormone

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 3 months

¢ The member must not have an active malignancy.

The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, and infectious disease specialist or a
specialist in the diagnosis and management of HIV infection.

The member must be on concomitant antiretroviral therapy.

The member must have failed a 3-month trial with megestrol, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy
printouts.

Lean body mass and body weight must be provided.

Documentation of physical endurance must be provided.

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 8 months (one time)
¢ Lean body mass and body weight must have increased from baseline.
e Physical endurance must have increased from baseline.

Imcivree

CLINICAL PA REQUIRED
IMCIVREE (setmelanotide)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 4 months
e The member must have a diagnosis of obesity (BMI > 30 kg/m2 for adults or > 95" percentile using growth
chart assessments for pediatric members)
The member’s weight and body mass index (BMI) must be provided within the last 60 days.
The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, endocrinologist or medical geneticist.
The member’s obesity must be due to one of the following:

o Genetic testing confirms one of the following variants that is pathogenic, likely pathogenic, or of

unknown significance:
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»= Proopiomelanocortin (POMC)
= Proprotein convertase subtilisin/kexin type 1 (PCSK1)
= Leptin receptor (LEPR) deficiency
o Bardet-Biedl syndrome as evidenced by three or more of the following:
= Rod-cone dystrophy
= Polydactyly
= Genital anomalies
= Renal anomalies
= Intellectual impairment

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
¢ One of the following must be met since starting treatment with Imcivree, as evidenced by medical
documentation (e.g., chart notes) attached to the request:
o Members =18 years old:
= First renewal — a 5% weight reduction has been achieved or maintained.
= Subsequent renewal — a 10% weight reduction has been achieved or maintained.
o Members < 18 years old: a 5% reduction in BMI has been achieved or maintained.

Hypothyroidism

Solid Dosage Forms

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
levothyroxine tablet EUTHYROX (levothyroxine) TABLET

levothyroxine capsule

LEVO-T (levothyroxine) TABLET
LEVOXYL (levothyroxine) TABLET
SYNTHROID (levothyroxine) TABLET
UNITHROID (levothyroxine) TABLET

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

e Levothyroxine capsule only: The member must have documented celiac disease, yellow dye allergy, or
lactose/milk protein allergy.
e All other agents: See Preferred Dosage Form criteria

Non-Solid Dosage Forms

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ERMEZA (levothyroxine) SOLUTION THYQUIDITY (levothyroxine) ORAL SOLUTION

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

o All other agents: See Preferred Dosage Form criteria
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Secondary Hyperparathyroidism

Oral
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
calcitriol cinacalcet
paricalcitol doxercalciferol capsule

HECTOROL (doxercalciferol) CAPSULE

RAYALDEE ER (calcifediol)

ROCALTROL (calcitriol)

SENSIPAR (cinacalcet)

ZEMPLAR (paricalcitol)

++ cinacalcet is associated with hypocalcemia, increased urinary calcium excretion, and increased serum
phosphate levels

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

Cinacalcet only:

e If member is on renal dialysis, Medicare eligibility must be ruled out (6-month approval may be allowed to
determine eligibility)

All other agents:

e The member must meet FDA-approved label for use (e.g., use outside of studied population will be

considered investigational)

The member must have failed a 30-day trial of paricalcitol

Clinical justification must be provided explaining why the member is unable to use the preferred agents
(subject to clinical review)

References:
1. Quarles LD. Management of secondary hyperparathyroidism in adult non-dialysis patients with chronic

kidney disease. In: UpToDate, Post TW (Ed), UpToDate, Waltham, MA, 2023
Subcutaneous

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
YORVIPATH (palopegteriparatide)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
¢ The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, an endocrinologist
e The member must have persistent hypoparathyroidism as evidenced by one of the following symptoms
despite a 6-month trial of calcitriol or equivalent oral agent:
o Symptomatic hypocalcemia
o Hyperphosphatemia
o Hypercalciuria
The member must have an albumin-corrected serum calcium concentration must be = 7.8 mg/dL
The member must have a magnesium concentration = 1.3 mg/dL
The member must have a 25 (OH) vitamin D concentration between 20 and 80 ng/mL

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
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The member no longer requires active vitamin D or has experienced a significant reduction in required
dosage and is still titrating Yorvipath

The member has an albumin-corrected serum calcium in the lower-half of the normal reference range or
just below the reference range (~8-9 mg/dL)

Precocious Puberty

NO PA REQUIRED

FENSOLVI (leuprolide) — Medical Billing Only SUPPRELIN LA (histrelin) — Medical Billing Only
LUPRON PED DEPOT (leuprolide) — Medical Billing Only
SYNAREL (nafarelin) — Medical Billing Only
TRIPTODUR (triptorelin) — Medical Billing Only

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 1 month
¢ Clinical justification must be provided explaining why the member is unable to use the preferred agents
(subject to clinical review).

Thyroid Eye Disease

 CLINICALPAREQUIRED
TEPEZZA (teprotumumab-trbw) — Medical Billing Only

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months (8 infusions per lifetime)

e The member must meet FDA-approved label for use (e.g., use outside of studied population will be
considered investigational)

The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult annually with, an endocrinologist,
ophthalmologist, or specialist in the treatment of Thyroid Eye Disease (TED)

The provider must submit documentation of each of the following:

o Thyroxine (FT4) and free triiodothyronine (FT3) levels less than 50% above or below normal limits

o Must have a Clinical Activity Score of greater than or equal to 4

The member has had a one-month trial of a maximally tolerated indicated dose of systemic glucocorticoids.
The member has not required prior surgical ophthalmologic intervention.

The member does not have any of the following:

o A decrease in best corrected visual acuity (BVCA) due to optic neuropathy within the previous six
months (i.e., decrease in vision of 2 lines on the Snellen chart, new visual field defect, or color defect
secondary to optic nerve involvement)

Corneal decompensation that is unresponsive to medical management

Poorly controlled diabetes or diabetes must be maximally treated by, or in consult with, an
endocrinologist with good adherence.

X-linked Hypophosphatemia (XLH) or Tumor-Induced Osteomalacia

CLINICAL PA REQUIRED
CRYSVITA (burosumab) — Medical Billing Only

o O
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Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months (one-time 6-month approval for adult with planned orthopedic
surgical
e Documentation to confirm the diagnosis must be submitted, as evidenced by the following:
o Genetic testing confirming phosphate regulating gene with homology to endopeptidases on the X
chromosome (PHEX-gene) mutation
o Increased (FGF23) level based on laboratory reference range with unresectable phosphaturic
mesenchymal tumor
e The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, nephrologist, endocrinologist,
geneticist, or specialist experienced in the treatment of metabolic bone disorders.
e Documentation must be submitted confirming the member is experiencing the following:
o Phosphate manifestations (must have one)
= Fasting serum phosphate is below provided age adjusted reference range.
= Low tubular resorption of phosphate corrected for glomerular filtration rate (TmP/GFR) based on
age
o Bone manifestations (must have one)
= Epiphyseal plate has not fused
* Bone fractures
= Planned orthopedic surgical procedure

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

o Documentation must be submitted demonstrating that the member has demonstrated a disease stability or
beneficial response to therapy from baseline as shown by one or more of the following:
¢ Normalization of phosphate levels as defined by laboratory

Decrease in serum alkaline phosphatase activity

Improvement of renal phosphate wasting

Normalization of growth velocity

Reduction or healing of fractures

Improvement of Thacher Rickets Severity Score (TRSS)

Weight Loss

Antipsychotic Induced Weight Gain

e Metformin is covered without prior authorization.
e Victoza is covered without prior authorization by submitting diagnosis code T43.505A

Obesity

e The following drugs are covered without prior authorization by submitting a corresponding diagnosis
code for the indication:
o phentermine, bupropion, naltrexone, topiramate
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Gl — Gastroenterology

Acid Blockers
Proton Pump Inhibitor

Solid Dosage Forms

PREFERRED AGENTS PREFERRED STEP 1 AGENTS NON-PREFERRED STEP 2 AGENTS
(NO PA REQUIRED) (ELECTRONIC STEP) (PA REQUIRED)

lansoprazole esomeprazole magnesium ACIPHEX (rabeprazole)

omeprazole DEXILANT (dexlansoprazole)
pantoprazole dexlansoprazole

rabeprazole NEXIUM (esomeprazole)

omeprazole-sodium bicarbonate
PREVACID (lansoprazole)
PRILOSEC (omeprazole)
PROTONIX (pantoprazole)
ZEGERID (omeprazole/sodium
bicarbonate)

Electronic Step Therapy Required

o Preferred Step 1 Agents:
o PA Not Required Criteria: A 14-day supply from at least 1 preferred agent at max dose has been paid
within 365 days prior to preferred step 1 agent’s date of service.
e PA Required Criteria: The member must have failed a 14-day trial from at least 1 preferred agent at
max dose, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months
¢ Non-Preferred Agents Criteria — Step 2 Agents:
o Member must have failed a 30-day trial with all preferred agents (including Step 1 Agents), as
evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Non-Solid Dosage Forms

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED (PA REQUIRED)

lansoprazole ODT esomeprazole solution packet
NEXIUM (esomeprazole) PACKET- Brand Required | KONVOMEP (omeprazole/sodium bicarbonate)
PROTONIX (pantoprazole) PACKET omeprazole-sodium bicarbonate packet

— Brand Required

pantoprazole packet

PREVACID (lansoprazole) SOLUTAB

PRILOSEC SUSPENSION (omeprazole)

ZEGERID (omeprazole-sodium bicarbonate) PACKET
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Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months

¢ Member must have failed a 30-day trial with all preferred agents, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts.

e Clinical justification must be provided explaining why the member is unable to use the other agents
(subject to clinical review).

Electronic Age Verification

e Nexium 2.5 mg and 5 mg Packet: The member must be less than 1 years old (or less than 7.5 kg)

Therapeutic Duplication

¢ One strength of one medication is allowed at a time.
e Proton Pump Inhibitors is not allowed with:
o Esomeprazole or omeprazole are not covered with clopidogrel.
= Other PPIs such as pantoprazole are covered with clopidogrel. Clopidogrel is a substrate for 2C19
and esomeprazole and omeprazole are strong 2C19 inhibitors and can decrease effectiveness of
clopidogrel.
o Dextroamphetamine/Amphetamine ER:
= Proton Pump Inhibitors increase blood levels and potentiate the action of amphetamine. Co-
administration of Adderall XR and gastrointestinal or urinary alkalizing agents should be avoided.
o H2 Blockers: If either of the following circumstances apply, please call for an override by calling
provider relations at 1-800-755-2604:
= Member is experiencing nocturnal symptoms after compliance with nighttime dose of proton pump
inhibitor. A two-month override may be approved for concurrent H2 blocker use.
= H2 blocker is being used concurrently with a H1 blocker for severe allergy prophylaxis, unrelated to
PPI use for GI symptoms.

References
1. Katz PO, Gerson LB, Vela MF. Guidelines for the diagnosis and management of gastroesophageal reflux disease.
Am J Gastroenterol 2013;108:308-28.
2. Fackler WK, Ours TM, Vaezi MF, Richter JE. Long-term effect of H2RA therapy on nocturnal gastric
breakthrough. Gastroenterology. 2002;122:625-632.

Potassium Competitive Acid Blocker
PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) | NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

VOQUEZNA (vonoprazan)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months
e The member must meet one of the following criteria (A, B, or C):
¢ The member has a diagnosis of erosive esophagitis and have failed an 8-week trial of each of the
following:
o Omeprazole twice daily
o Rabeprazole or esomeprazole daily.
¢ The member has severe esophagitis (LA Grade C/D disease)
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e Member must have failed a 30-day trial with all preferred proton pump inhibitors (including Step 1
Agents), as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy printouts.

Acute Hepatic Porphyria (AHP)

CLINICAL PA REQUIRED
GIVLAARI (givosiran) — Medical Billing Only

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months

e The member must meet FDA-approved label for use (e.g., use outside of studied population will be
considered investigational)

The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a geneticist, hepatologist,
hematologist, gastroenterologist, or specialist in acute hepatic porphyria (AHP)

The member must have a diagnosis of AHP (i.e., acute intermittent porphyria (AIP), variegate porphyria
(VP), hereditary coproporphyria (HCP), delta-aminolevulinic acid dehydratase deficient porphyria (ADP))
with the following as defined by laboratory reference range (evidenced with submitted documentation):

e  Elevated urine porphobilinogen (PBG)

e Increased aminolevulinic acid (ALA)

e  Genetic testing confirming a mutation

e The member has addressed identifiable lifestyle triggers (e.g., certain drugs, smoking, stress)

The member has had two documented porphyria attacks within the past 6 months requiring hospitalization,
urgent healthcare visit, or intravenous hemin administration (number of attacks and days of hemin are
documented)

e The member has not had a liver transplant.

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

e The member has had a meaningful reduction (e.g., 30%) in each of the following:
e  Number of porphyria attacks
e  Days of Hemin Use
e Reduction in urinary ALA

Bowel Prep Agents

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
GAVILYTE-C CLENPIQ

GAVILYTE-G PEG 3350/SOD SUL/NACL/KCL/ASB/C
GAVILYTE-N PLENVU

GOLYTELY 236-22.74G — Brand Co-Preferred
MOVIPREP — Brand Required

PEG-3350 AND ELECTROLYTES 236-22.74G
PEG 3350-ELECTROLYTE 420 G

PEG 3350-ELECTROLYTE SOLUTION

SOD SOL-POTASS SUL-MAG SUL

SUFLAVE

SUPREP - Brand Co-Preferred

SUTAB
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Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 1 month
¢ Clinical justification must be provided explaining why the member is unable to use the preferred agents
(subject to clinical review).

Cholestatic Pruritis

Alagille Syndrome (ALGS):

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED (PA REQUIRED)

BYLVAY (odevixibat)
LIVMARLI (maralixibat)

Progressive Familial Intrahepatic Cholestasis (PFIC):

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED (PA REQUIRED)
BYLVAY (odevixibat) LIVMARLI (maralixibat)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 6 months
e The member must meet FDA-approved label for use (e.g., use outside of studied population will be
considered investigational)
The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, a hepatologist or gastroenterologist.
e The member is experiencing itch for greater than 6 weeks that has significantly diminished quality of life,
including sleep disturbances.
¢ The member must have cholestasis, as evidenced by = 1 of the following:
o Serum bile acid > 3x upper limit of normal as defined by the reporting laboratory
o Conjugated bilirubin > 1mg/dL
o Fat soluble vitamin deficiency otherwise unexplainable
o Gamma-glutamyl transferase > 3x the upper limit of normal
o Intractable pruritus explainable only by liver disease
e The member must not have a history of liver transplant or decompensated cirrhosis.
¢ The member must not have history of biliary diversion surgery within the past 6 months.
The member must have failed at least a 3-month trial of both of the following, as evidenced by paid claims
or pharmacy printouts:
o Ursodiol
o agents to treat pruritis: cholestyramine, rifampin, antihistamines
e Bylvay Only:
o ALGS:
= Genetic testing confirms pathogenic variant (e.g., JAG1 and NOTCH2).
= The member has had a 6-month trial with Livmarli.

o PFIC:
= Genetic testing confirms pathogenic variant (e.g., ATP8B1, ABCB11, ABCB4, TJP2, NR1H4, and
MYOS5B).

= Genetic testing does not indicate PFIC Type 2 with ABCB11 variants that predict complete absence
of BSEP-3 protein.
e Livmarli Only:
o Genetic testing confirms pathogenic variant of JAG1 or NOTCH1

Renewal Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The member has experienced an improvement in pruritis, as evidenced by clinical documentation.
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e The member must have experienced a reduction in serum bilirubin < 6.5mg/dL and bile acids < 200
micromol/L

Clostridioides difficile-associated diarrhea (CDAD)

Prevention

Fecal Microbiota

PREFERRED AGENTS (CLINICAL PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
REBYOTA (fecal microbiota, live—jslm) SUSPENSION

— Medical Billing Only
VOWST (fecal microbiota spores, live-brpk) CAPSULE

Monoclonal Antibody

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ZINPLAVA (bezlotaoxumab) — Medical Billing Only

Electronic Duration Verification:

e Vowst is payable every 6 months.

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The member has one of the following (1 or 2):
1. The member has had at least two episodes of diarrhea with a positive stool test for C.difficile toxin
within the last year
2. The member has had at least one previous episodes of diarrhea with a positive stool test for C.difficile
toxin within the last year AND one of the following
o C. difficile infection was severe (defined as ZAR score = 2)
o Member is immunocompromised

Treatment
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
DIFICID (fidaxomicin) 40 MG/ML SUSPENSION FIRVANQ (vancomycin) SOLUTION
DIFICID (fidaxomicin) TABLET VANCOCIN (vancomycin) CAPSULE

vancomycin capsule
vancomycin solution

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 1 month
e See Preferred Dosage Form Criteria
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Crohn’s Disease

Biologic Agents

a4 Integrin Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
TYSABRI (natalizumab) — Medical Billing Only

++ Clinically Non-Preferred: Tysabri is associated with a risk of developing progressive multifocal
leukoencephalopathy (PML), a rare, potentially fatal neurologic disease caused by reactivation of JC virus
(JCV) infection.

AA4B7 Integrin Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ENTYVIO (vedolizumab)

ENTYVIO (vedolizumab) — Medical Billing Only

Janus Kinase (JAK) Inhibitors

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
RINVOQ ER (upadacitinib)

Interleukin (IL) 12/IL-23 Inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

STELARA (ustekinumab)
STELARA (ustekinumab)

— IV Induction Medical Billing Only
WEZLANA (ustekinumab-auub)
WEZLANA (ustekinumab-auub)

— IV Induction Medical Billing Only

Interleukin (IL)-23p19 Inhibitor

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
SKYRIZI (risankizumab-rzaa)

SKYRIZI (risankizumab-rzaa)

— IV Induction Medical Billing Only

TNF Inhibitors

Adalimumab
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
ABRILADA (adalimumab-afzb) adalimumab-aacf
adalimumab-adbm — labeler 00597 adalimumab-aaty
adalimumab-fkjp adalimumab-adaz
CYLTEZO (adalimumab-abdm) adalimumab-adbm — labeler 82009
HADLIMA (adalimumab-bwwd) adalimumab-ryvk
HULIO (adalimumab-fkjp) AMJEVITA (adalimumab-atto)
HUMIRA (adalimumab) HYRIMOZ (adalimumab-adaz)
SIMLANDI (adalimumab-ryvk) IDACIO (adalimumab-aacf)
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| YUSIMRY (adalimumab-aqvh) | YUFLYMA (adalimumab-aaty)

Infliximab
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
AVSOLA (infliximab-axxq) — Medical Billing Only infliximab — Medical Billing Only

INFLECTRA (infliximab-dyyb) — Medical Billing Only | RENFLEXIS (infliximab-abda) — Medical Billing Only
REMICADE (infliximab) — Medical Billing Only
ZYMFENTRA (infliximab-dyyb)

Other TNF
PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

CIMZIA (certolizumab) SYRINGE
CIMZIA (certolizumab) VIAL — Medical Billing Only

Electronic Diagnosis Verification

¢ Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale.
Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

e The member must have failed a 3-month trial of a TNF inhibitor, as evidenced by paid claims or pharmacy
printouts:

Stelara and Wezlana Only:
o The member has failed a 3-month trial of an TNF inhibitor, Rinvoq ER, Entyvio and Skyrizi, as evidenced
by paid claims or printouts.

Tysabri Only:
¢ The requested medication must be prescribed by, or in consult with, an gastroenterologist

Non-Preferred Biosimilars Only:
e See Biosimilar Agents criteria

Constipation

Therapeutic Duplication
¢ One medication is allowed at a time.

Chronic Idiopathic Constipation

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

LINZESS (linaclotide) AMITIZA (lubiprostone)
lubiprostone MOTEGRITY (prucalopride)
TRULANCE (plecanatide)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months




e Motegrity:
1. The member must have had a 30-day trial with each of the following, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts:
= Linzess or Trulance
= |ubiprostone

Functional Constipation

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
LINZESS (linaclotide) 72 mcg

Irritable Bowel Syndrome with Constipation (IBS-C)

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
LINZESS (linaclotide) AMITIZA (lubiprostone)

lubiprostone IBSRELA (tenapanor)

TRULANCE (plecanatide) XPHOZAH (tenapanor)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e Ibsrela Only:
¢ The member must have had a 30-day trial with each of the following, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts:
= Linzess or Trulance
= |ubiprostone for members assigned female at birth
e Xphozah Only:
¢ The member must have had a 30-day trial with each of the following, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts:
= Linzess or Trulance
= |ubiprostone for members assigned female at birth
= Ibsrela

Opioid-Induced Constipation

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

lubiprostone AMITIZA (lubiprostone)

MOVANTIK (naloxegol) RELISTOR (methylnaltrexone) TABLET
RELISTOR (methylnaltrexone) SYRINGE
RELISTOR (methylnaltrexone) VIAL
SYMPROIC (naldemedine)

Electronic Concurrent Medications Required

o Atotal of 28 days of opioid analgesics must be paid within 40 days prior to requested Movantik, Symproic,
or Relistor’s date of service.
o Medications indicated for opioid-induced constipation should be discontinued when opioids are
stopped.
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Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months
e The member must have had a 30-day trial with each of the following, as evidenced by paid claims or
pharmacy printouts:
= Movantik
= Symproic

Irritable Bowel Syndrome

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

antispasmotic (e.g., dicyclomine, hyoscyamine) alosetron

loperamide VIBERZI (eluxadoline)
LOTRONEX (alosetron) — Brand Required XIFAXAN (rifaximin) 550 mg tablet
tricyclic antidepressants (e.g., amitriptyline)

Electronic Diagnosis Verification
¢ Xifaxan: Pharmacy must submit prescriber supplied diagnosis with the claim at point of sale
Electronic Concurrent Medications Required

o Xifaxan does not require prior authorization for hepatic encephalopathy if used concurrently with lactulose
o A total of 30 days of lactulose must be paid within 65 days prior to Xifaxan’s date of service
o An override may be available after an adequate trial of lactulose where lactulose is not tolerated

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 3 months

¢ Infectious and medication-induced etiologies of diarrhea must have been ruled out.

¢ The member must have failed a 30-day trial of a product in each preferred class, as evidenced by paid
claims or pharmacy printouts.

HIV / AIDS

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)

antimotility agent (e.g., loperamide,
diphenoxylate/atropine)
octreotide

MYTESI (crofelemer)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 3 months

¢ Infectious and medication-induced etiologies of diarrhea must have been ruled out.

e The member must have failed a 30-day trial of an agent in each preferred class, as evidenced by paid
claims or pharmacy printouts.
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Digestive Enzymes

PREFERRED AGENTS (NO PA REQUIRED) NON-PREFERRED AGENTS (PA REQUIRED)
CREON (lipase/protease/amylase) PERTZYE (lipase/protease/amylase)
ZENPEP (lipase/protease/amylase) VIOKACE (lipase/protease/amylase)

Prior Authorization Criteria

Initial Criteria — Approval Duration: 12 months

o A 30-day trial of all preferred agents will be required before a non-preferred agent will be authorized unle